lpump™ Pain Management System
Operator’'s Manual

Product Code: 21.3107

Note: Before operating this pump, the user should carefully read this manual to fully understand how the pump functions and to ensure its

safe and proper operation.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual m 07-19-03-725



Change Record
Original Issue: November 1999

Page Revision Levels

Page or Range Revision
Front cover (inside blank) 0
Title page III 0
Change Record page IV—V A
VIl —X 0
Table of Contents i — x A

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual v

| :
S

07-19-A3-725



P

Page Revision Levels — continued

Page or Range Revision
1-1 —1-20 0
2-1—2-12 0
3-1—3-30 0
4-1—4-8 0
5-1 — 5-58 0
6-1 — 6-26 0
7-1 —17-10 0

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

07-19-A3-725



Page Revision Levels — continued

Page or Range

Revision
8-1 —8-4 0
9-1—9-16 0
Glossary-1 — Glossary-10 0
Index-1 — Index-12 0
Back cover (inside blank) A
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual VI

07-19-A3-725



Notice

There are risks associated with using anything other than the recommended sets with this device. Sets
designated for use with this device are listed in “Accessories and Recommended Sets, 8-1”. Baxter’s
warranty on this device will be null and void, and Baxter will assume no responsibility for incidents that
may occur if the product is not used in accordance with product labeling.

Computer Software Copyrights

© Copyright 1999, Baxter Healthcare Corporation. All rights reserved.

For use only by Baxter Healthcare Corporation. The software contains proprietary information belonging to
Baxter Healthcare Corporation. The software must not be reproduced or disclosed to others without prior
written approval. Any unauthorized use of this information may subject the user to substantial liability.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual VI 07-19-03-725



Documentation Copyrights

Duplication or distribution of this manual and any information contained within is strictly prohibited
without the express written permission of Baxter. This manual and any information contained within may
not be reproduced, distributed, or transmitted in any form, or by any means, for any purpose without the
express written permission of Baxter.

Additional copies of this manual or other related manuals can be ordered by contacting the Andover Service
Center at 1-800-343-0366, extension 1. Refer to part number 07-19-X3-725%.

Disclaimer

The information in this document has been carefully examined and is believed to be entirely reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed for inaccuracies. Furthermore, Baxter reserves the right to make
changes without notice to any products herein to improve readability, function, or design. Baxter does not
assume any liability arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit described herein; neither
does it cover any license under its patent rights nor the rights of others.

* Where X represents the current revision level of the manual.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual VHI 07-19-03-725



.

Trademark Information

Ipump and the Baxter wordmark are trademarks of Baxter International, Inc. Other product names
appearing in this manual are the trademarks of their respective owners.

Year 2000 Compliance

This product has been designed for Year 2000 compliance. Roll over between all significant time demarca-
tions (for example, days, months, years, centuries), special dates, and leap years, will be performed cor-
rectly. Neither the performance nor the functionality is affected by dates prior to, during and after the year
2000 up to the year 2098.

Warranty

Baxter warrants that.the equipment shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship when delivered
to the original purchaser. Baxter’s sole obligation shall be to repair or replace the product (excluding
batteries), at Baxter’s option and expense, for a period of one year following the date of initial delivery.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5.4 07-19-03-725



This warranty extends only to the original purchaser, is not assignable or transferable, and shall not apply to
auxiliary equipment or disposable accessories. There are risks associated with using anything other than the
recommended Baxter sets designated for use with the [pump™ Pain Management System. Baxter’s
warranty to repair or replace the product will be null and void if this product is used contrary to the
directions for use contained in the labeling. Baxter will assume no responsibility for incidents that may
occur if the product is not used in accordance with product labeling.

THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY AND ANY
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WHICH
EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PRODUCT AND THOSE EXPRESSLY SET FORTH
IN ITS LABELING. In no event shall Baxter be responsible for incidental, consequential, or exemplary
damages. Modification, alteration, recalibration, or abuse, and service by other than a Baxter authorized
representative may void the warranty.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual X 07-19-03-725



o,

Table of Contents

Change Record 1V

Original Issue: November 1999 IV
Notice VII

Computer Software Copyrights VII
Documentation Copyrights VIII
Disclaimer VIII

Trademark Information IX

Year 2000 Compliance IX
Warranty IX

Chapter 1. Product Overview 1-1

Key Features 1-2

Ipump™f System Operator’s Manual

07-19-A3-725



Programming Options 1-3
Record Management 1-4
Security 1-5

Organization of This Manual 1-6
Anesthesia Business 1-8

Operational Warnings, Cautions, and Notes 1-9
General Information 1-9
Label Definitions 1-11
Warnings, Cautions, and Notes 1-12
Warnings 1-12
Cautions 1-15
Notes 1-19

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual ii 07-19-A3-725



e

Chapter 2. Ipump™ Pain Management System Description 2-1
Ipump™ Pain Management System Package Contents 2-1
Pump Components 2-4
Pump Key Pad 2-5
Action Keys 2-6
Pump Symbols 2-10
LCD Symbols 2-12

Chapter 3. Setting Up the Pump 3-1

Installing and Changing the Battery 3-2
Install the 9-voit Alkaline Battery 3-3

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual iii 07-19-A3-725



Insert the Battery 3-4
Change the Battery 3-5

Connecting the AC Adapter 3-7
Attach the Adapter 3-7

Installing the PCA Button 3-9
Connecting the PCA Cord 3-10
Removing or Changing the Cover 3-12

Preparing, Loading, and Changing the Tubing Set and Fluid Bag 3-15
Unlock the Cover 3-17
Load the Tubing Set 3-19
Load Baxter 100 mL or 250 mL Bags 3-22
Load Viaﬂex®, IntraVia®, or Similar Fluid Bags 3-24
Change the Fluid Bag 3-26

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual iv 07-19-A3-725



Attaching or Removing the Pump From a Pole (Optional) 3-27
Attach the Pump to a Pole 3-27
Remove the Pump from the Pole 3-29

Chapter 4. Configurable Options 4-1

Chapter 5. Using the Pump 5-1

Preliminary Information 5-2
Select Settings and Enter Values 5-2
Turn on the Back Light 5-3
Retain Programming Data 5-4
Display the Power Status 5-4

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual v 07-19-A3-725



Basic Pump Procedures 5-5

Turn on the Pump 5-6

Turn off the Pump 5-8

Select the Language 5-10

Wait for the Software to Load 5-11

Accept or Modify Date and Time Settings 5-12
Unlock and Lock the Cover 5-14

Enter the Security Code 5-15

Use the Previous Prescription 5-17
Select the Mode and Units 5-19

Set the Concentration 5-20

Set the Fluid Volume in the Reservoir 5-22
Prime the Pump 5-23

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

vi

07-19-A3-725



Programming the Prescription 5-26
Program the PCA Dose 5-28
Set the PCA Delay Period 5-29
Program the Basal Rate 5-30
Set the Dose Limit 5-31
Program the Bolus Dose 5-33
Program the Continuous Rate 5-35
Program a Supplemental Bolus 5-36

Start, Stop, Restart the Infusion 5-38
Start the Infusion 5-38
Stop the Infusion 5-39
Restart the Infusion 5-40

Changing the Prescription During Infusion 5-42
Change the Prescription 5-42

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual vii

07-19-A3-725



Reviewing the Therapy History 5-44
Review the Prescription 5-45
Access a Patient’s History 5-47
History Not Available Message 5-58
Optional History Printout 5-58

Chapter 6. Alerts and Alarms  6-1
Alerts 6-2
Alarms 6-16

Chapter 7. Preventive Maintenance 7-1

Authorized Service Center 7-1

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual viii

07-19-A3-725



Cleaning the Pump 7-2

Fluid Spillage 7-5

Preventive Maintenance Checklist 7-6
Transporting and Storing the Pump 7;8
Repair and Troubleshooting 7-9

Chapter 8. Accessories and Recommended Sets 8-1

Chapter 9. Technical Specifications 9-1
Recommended Practices 9-7

Flow Rate Accuracy of the System 9-8

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual ix

07-19-A3-725



Startup Graph Description 9-9

How Trumpet Graphs are Interpreted 9-10
How Trumpet Graphs are Created 9-11

How Trumpet Graphs Can be Used 9-12
Startup and Trumpet Graphs at 0.1 mL/hr 9-13
Startup and Trumpet Graphs at 0.3 mL/hr 9-14
List of Materials 9-15

Glossary. Glossary-1
Index. Index-1
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 3 07-19-A3-725



STL-£0-61-L0 -1 [enuepy s 103e10d() WNISAS 5y dumdy

s3s0p (VD d) eIseS[euy pafjonuo) usne JoJ sy s[qewueidory |
aremijos jueldwoo-000Z 189X B
Aiiqedes mnojuid pue Aejdsip A10381y pajreld( &
J19[B 9OUBUDIUIEW JAIUDAJI] B
ooepoNu oSendue[nmN B
dumd sayzoue 03 J10d [BLISS B BIA BJEP UORBINSYUOD I9JSUR 01 ANIQY &
IOSUss Iy @
SI0}09)9p UOISN]O00 WBaNSUMOp pue weansdn |
:opnpour sarmyes) A9y s dwnd oy,
Sa4nIna A2y




STL-£0-61-L0 -1 enuely s.J01e12dQ) uIsAS py dumdy

pajunows st dwnd oy uaym pasn aq ued 131depe DV [euondo uy

2580 SUIALIEO 9[qEIIOJIOO B Ul Juawade]d 10] PAAOWISI AJIses pue payoofun 3q 0} dumd ay) smojre

durepo Sununow-sod [euondo pausisop AJeroads v -asi AIRUOLEIS 10 921108 Jomod D UE 0} Pajosuuod
pue ojod A] pIepue;s e 0} payoene Jo Ajiqeyiod 10 payerado A1oneq 9q ued dwnd joedwios ySomusI| oYL

-a1qissod se Apfomb
se £10je[nquIe owo9q 01 syuaned 9[qeus [[i4 jonpoxd juswoSeuew uted padueApe Iy} ‘Jun AreuOnEe]s 10 3[q
-eyiod ® se pasn 9q ued dwnd 3y} 9sneddY ‘SPINY [eI0IUSIed JO TONRLSIUIWPE SNOUSABLUL IO ‘STIOSURINIGNS
‘[exnpids ayy 105 pausSisap st ( dwmnd,, oy Se 0 paLIaJa1 15 RAIAY) WRISAS jusudeue iy ured wdwndy oqp

MI1A424() JONPOA] ‘[ 423dpY)H



Programming Options
The pump can be programmed to provide:
B PCA, basal and PCA (BASAL+PCA), or continuous infusions
@ Infusion rates in mL, mg, and Ug
B Physician-prescribed values for the desired therapy
B Clinician- or institution-selected operating limits

When the pump is programmed for PCA, the patient has the option of self-administering analgesic medica-
tions on an as-needed basis. The BASAL+PCA programming option combines this patient-controlled
method with a minimum continuous dose.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 1-3 07-19-03-725



Record Management
The pump tracks the programming, time, and history of each infusion. If no power is available, all of this
data will be retained in the memory of the pump’s microprocessor.

The pump is equipped with a real-time clock that provides the correct date and time for record manage-
ment. Both the date and time are displayed on the screen and included on any hard copy printout generated
by using the optional printer.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 1-4 07-19-03-725



Security

For patient security, the pump may be configured to require the:

B Insertion of a key in the cover lock (KEY ONLY)
B Entry of a security code before programming or changing the prescription (CODE ONLY)
B Both key insertion and code entry (KEY+CODE) — the factory default configuration

Note: If the pump is configured to require only the entry of a security code, the cover that holds the IV bag is optional.

Note: Use of security features, such as KEY+CODE, should be governed by individual care site policies and regulations regarding the use of
controlled substances.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 1-5 07-19-03-725



Organization of This Manual
This manual is designed for the health care professionals or home-based patients required to use the pump
on a daily basis. The following sections are organized to provide you with the following information:

B “Ipump™ Pain Management System Description, 2-1” — covers what is included in the shipping
package and the components of the pump.

B “Setting Up the Pump, 3-1” — describes how to install the pump battery, load and prepare the tubing
set, mount the pump on a pole, set up connections, and remove the cover.

B “Configurable Options, 4-1” — lists the factory-set options and how to reset these values.

B “Using the Pump, 5-1” — contains step-by-step instructions for setting up prescriptions, starting and
stopping infusions, and accessing and reviewing a patient’s prescription history.

B “Alerts and Alarms, 6-1"— provides an alphanumeric list of the alert and alarm messages that may
occur and how to resolve them.

B “Preventive Maintenance, 7-1” — contains references on conducting functional checks and storage
procedures and authorized service center contacts.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 1-6 07-19-03-725



B “Accessories and Recommended Sets, 8-1” — contains a list of accessories, including bags and sets,
that can be used with the pump.
In addition, “Technical Specifications, 9-1” and a glossary are included to assist you in using this manual.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 1-7 07-19-03-725



Anesthesia Business
The Anesthesia Business is part of the I.V. Systems/Medical Products Division of Baxter Healthcare, a
worldwide healthcare leader. We are committed to providing products, services, information, and systems
that offer cost-effective solutions to meet the needs of anesthesia and critical care professionals and their

patients.

Ipump™ Systemn Operator’s Manual 1-8 07-19-03-725



Operational Warnings, Cautions, and Notes

General Information

Although the pump has been designed and manufactured to exacting specifications, it is not intended to
replace trained personnel in the supervision of pain management infusions.

This product is classified by Underwriters Laboratories Inc. with respect to electric shock, fire, and mechan-
ical hazards only in accordance with UL 2601-1, Second edition, and CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 601.1. In accor-
dance with these documents, this equipment is classified as:

B Class 1, internally powered

@ Type CF

8 Drip-proof (IPX1)

B Not suitable for use with flammable anesthetic mixtures with air, oxygen, or nitrous oxide

B Continuous operation

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 1-9 07-19-03-725



STL-E0-61-L0 [ enuep s xo3ex0dQ WoISAS o dumdy

1snSny amiogjnuew JO YIUOA
6661 2INORINUEBW JO JeX

80
6

VVXXX806 o1dwexy

“JOQUIN [BLISS 90TASP 9Y) JO SHIIP 921y} 1SIY Y3 0} JOJAI ‘QINIORINUBE JO JIUOW PUR I3k S} SUINLISISP OF,

NOLLdIIDSHA JHINAN TVIIHS

‘sourjopmms
puE suone[nSal [B00] O SIAYPE ‘DOIASP Ui SN J0J PAUSISOp $198 9} 10 901ASD SIY) JO FUISOdSIp Uy M

‘s1a[jonuo)) pue sdwng vorsnyuy 3o Kjoyes 9y} 10y sjuewenmbay renonted 4z-7 Wed uswdmby
[eOLOd [eOIPIN ‘T0-8661 UONIPY ST ‘b7-7-10909 DHI PIEpUE)S [2I0JL[[0)) OTf) Ul SJuawonmba oY)

JO UOL3RISPISUOS Yim padojoAdp todq sey fenuewt sty ], “uoneiado rodoxd pue 9jes s)i JIMSUD 0} pue SUOHIUNY
dwnd a3 moy A[[ny puelsiopun 0} [enuew sy} peal A[[nyaes prnoys 1osn oy; ‘dund siyy Sunerado a1opeg



J—

Label Definitions

Label Description

1PX1 Drip-proof equipment: enclosed equipment protected against dripping fluids.

Connection port for the AC to DC converter/adapter.

9SS, This product is classified by Underwriters Laboratories Inc. with respect to electric shock, fire, and
% mechanical hazards only in accordance with UL 2601-1, Second edition, and CAN/CSA C22.2 No.
us 601.1.

5

Type CF in accordance with UL2601-1.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 1-11 07-19-03-725



STL-£0-61-L0 44! renuelq s Joje1ad Q) WSS g dumdy

*30s oY) Surpeoal pue ‘Suraowd.x ‘Suipeo] J0J SUOHINYSUI A} Mo[[0] A[[nja18)
*$§19S UOHEJISIUIWIPE PUB JAUIBIHOD 32.110S 9y} Aueduiodde Jey) SuoldNSul Y] MO[[0] PUE Pudl SABMY

SSUIULIBAA

“1x9) Suruedwoosoe oy sjuowerddns jey; uonewoyul ap1aoid soBessow 90N B

-a8ewep Kxadoiad 1o jonpord 10 Amfur jeuosiod sjeropow
10 IOUIUI U JJNS3I PINOD ‘PSPIOAE 10U JI “Jey) onjorxd gyesun 10 wojqoid v ojeo1pul so5essowt uonne)) @

"eap 10 Amfur
[euosIad 2I9A0S UL JNSAI PO ‘DOPIOAR 10U JI ‘e prezey o[qissod e ayeoipwi soFessow Suruiesy @

"reap 10 Amfur
[euosIod 2I0A9S UL JNSSI [{I4 ‘POPIOAE JOU J1 et} PIBZEY SJRIPOUILUL UR jedIpul soSessow sodue( @

:$MO[[0] SE PULJSp AIB [ENUEW SIY} Ul PSPRIOUT S[3qe] HOIRULIOJUI PUB A1978S 9y ],

S9JON] pue ‘suonne)) ‘sSUILIBAA



o,
-

L WARNING:! Baxter will assume no responsibility for incidents that may occur if the product is not used in accordance
with product labeling.

LWARNING ! Do not use in the presence of flammable anesthetics.

LWARNING ! To reduce the risk of stored fluid being infused after an occlusion occurs, relieve the pressure by
disconnecting the system above the occlusion before freeing the occlusion.

LWARNING ! The tubing set MUST NOT be connected to the patient while priming.

I WARNING ! Do not use any pump that has readily apparent defects or damage, including missing or misaligned
components, missing display segments, or missing audio.

L WARNING ! Clamp tubing distal to the pump before opening the tubing door or troubleshooting any pump connected
to a patient.

L WARNING: ! If the tubing is pinched by the closed tubing door, resistance to flow may increase and fluid delivery to the
patient may be compromised. If this occurs, open the bag cover, reseat the tubing and check the tubing
door for proper closure, close the bag cover, then restart the pump.

LWARNING ! If the pump detects an upstream occlusion, the clinician must identify the source and relieve the
occlusion without turning off the pump. If the occlusion is not relieved and the pump is turned off, the
pump may not detect the existing occlusion when the pump is turned back on.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 1-13 07-19-03-725



STL-£0-61-L0 vi-1 fenuep §,10je1ad() walsAS yypdumdy

-jmsax Aew ofewep Jusueuiad Jo pasnuordwod aq pnos Suruonduny
20sUds IV ‘[PuHERYd Surqn) oy} wy 1o “oop Surgni ay3 apisuy 99s Suiqny ay3 uo spmbyy Aue Supied proay i DNINRIVM i

35N 210J3q

saamyeaaduwa) Sunerodo eridordde 03 waem 0 SHONN]OS PIOY AO[[B PUE [0S FA0(E JUIWUOIIATD UE
01 durnd a3y} sAowm ‘K)9§es wnmIXEw 10,4 "pasimoxduiod 3q Aew AJEUCHOUNY J0SHIS A€ “PIs dJu sHOHN|0S
PI0? J1 10 §.0S Ao[aq seanjesaduwa) ur pasn Ji 44, p01-0§ woy saameiadma) ug ayeado ued durnd 3y sy M FONINIVM

*sapqqnq e Budeduweyd,, 10 0I21W JO SIDUBISUI [[& 39933p Jou Aew dwnd ay3 “osdsoy
*POJIAIAP PINY JO JUNOWIE UE JIAO I[E JO SJUNOWE PIJT[NUINIIT AINSEIW PUE J3JIP [[IA JOSUIS ALE YL, T DNINIVM i

*JSA1Y SANII0 JUIAD YIIYM
uo Suipuadop ‘sAep uaAds A19A3 10 UOISNIUL JO I (0T JOIJE 138 UOHBXSIUILIPE 3} aSueyd Jsnuw nox i DNINIVA i

“UOHIPUOd MOP ou € uj J[nsdax Kew Apradoad soop Surgn) ay) Y)v| 03 dAN[FLY PONINIVM. i

«I-8 ‘519§ PIPUSWILIOIIY PUE SILIOSSIIY,, Ul paysy| 1w darnd spyy s asn
a0) pajeusisap sor10ssad0y “dwind sIg) YIIM SILIOSSIIIE PIPUIWLIOIIT 3T} UBY] 1310 SurgyAue Suisn Ym
PIIBIDOSSE SHSLI 91 I, *I1 10§ PayIdads 3110553008 JoJxEY 1Y) YIIM A[Uo Pasn 3q pinoys dund sy, TDNINYVM i

-uanyed 9y 03 Lanfux
STOLISS U1 J[NS31 P[O3 35 [enprdd 4oy PajEIPUI 350} UEY) I9YI0 snap jo uoyeysnupe [emprdy i DNINVYM |



Cautions

CAUTION

CAUTION

CAUTION

CAUTION

CAUTION

CAUTION
CAUTION
CAUTION
CAUTION

Use of this pump is restricted to sale or use by, on the order of, or under the supervision of a qualified physi-
cian.

There are no internal user serviceable parts or adjustments.

When using the optional AC adapter, use earth-grounded AC outlets only. When grounding reliability is in
doubt, the equipment should be powered by its battery.

Hospital protocol for the management of critical drugs must be followed with this device.

Variations in epidural catheter sizes can cause occlusion alarms. If an occlusion alarm occurs with no visible

occlusion, change to a larger diameter and/or shorter catheter. If occlusion alarms continue, contact your near-
est authorized service center. Contact the Andover Service Center at 1-800-343-0366, extension 1.

Only use sets manufactured by Baxter as specified in “Accessories and Recommended Sets, 8-17.
Do not use sharp objects to press keys.
Do not use zinc-air, ni-cad, or any other rechargeable batteries with the Ipump™ Pain Management System.

All luer-lock connections must be properly tightened. Over tightening of a connection may crack the luer and
cause leakage.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 1-15 07-19-03-725



STL-£0-61-L0 91-1 enuep s JojeradQ wialsAs py dumdy

"UOLIRISTUIWIPE JO S9INOI 197310 J0] pownerdoxd asoy) woly
PaTRnULISLIP A[1Ba]0 3¢ Axaatjep Srup empids 1oy paunueiSord sdund oy jey) popuswrtnodar £(Suoxs st 3] NOLLOIVD
' ‘Axaatjap [enprde Sunmnp sous uonosalur ]
Suneiodioour 198 UOHENSIUIPE A] 9SN Jou op ‘asn [empida JoJ PoIedIPUI J0u SSMIp Jo uotsnyur o) jusadsid Of NOLLOVD
‘Kxoarop remprds 01508
-[eue 30§ payestpur A[eoyoads S181911e0 SUI[oMpPUI ILM ST 0) pajrwy] St soissS[eur jo uonexnsurwpe [empidg NOLLOVD
‘A13A10p Snup rempide onoYISoUR WLISJ-HIOYS 10] Pajesipul Ajjeorioads s19)a13e0
Suyjomput gim (SIMOY 96 PISIXD 0} JOU) UOISAYUL TLIS)-1I0YS OF PIIIW] SI SOUYISSUE JO UonRHSIUIWpE [empidy NOLLOVD
‘uoneINSUOD POIdIAs oYl
J0 uonouny € se A1eA Kew suonoaes sejourered indur pue sepow Sunerad() ‘suondo sjqem3guos sey dumd sy, NOLLOVD
dwand a1 30 souLUd]
-urewt Jodoxd oY) SINSUS 0]  [-/ ‘FOUBUSIUIRIA SAIUIASI],, Ul PSULSP SPOISUL Puk S[1patjos SUIUE]d oY} MO[[0] NOLLAVO
"P210SJUISIP 2q PINOYS 991A2p 2y} Jo sired [eIISIXs A[UQ ‘KJUBIIEM SU} PIOA PUE 9D1ASD oY) dFEWED Aewl _
os Buro(] 'se8 opIxo Sus[ALIe Wim Io Surar[ooIne Aq 991A9p 9y Jo 1ed AU SZIJHIS)S 10 GOSJUWISIP ‘UBS[O J0U O NOLLIYVD
‘Suruesyd 10J [0YOOR
asn j0u o(] “1nsa1 Lew sFewep Jueuewzed 10 pastworduwios aq pInoo Sutuonouny Josues 1y -dwnd ayy sprsut 7
spinbi| Sunie8 proay "pasewmml 2q jou pinoys pue joordiatem jou st wasAS juswoFeur A ured wodundy syl NOLLAYD



CAUTION As with all medical electronic equipment, exercise care to avoid exposing this pump to powerful sources of
electromagnetic interference. This device design has been tested to current U.S. and European standards and
guidelines for medical devices. The pump was not found to be affected adversely by these susceptibility tests
and will perform safely. The pump’s emissions also were found to be acceptable. Using the pump near operat-
ing equipment that radiate high-energy radio frequencies (such as electrosurgical/cauterizing equipment, two-
way radios, or cellular telephones) may cause false alarm conditions. If this happens, reposition the pump away
from the source of interference or turn off the pump.

Use only accessory equipment complying with the pump’s safety requirements; failure to do so may lead to
reduced safety levels of the resulting system. Consideration relating to accessory choice shall also include the
use of the accessory in the patient vicinity, and evidence that the safety certification of the accessory has been
performed in accordance with the appropriate UL2601-1 or IEC 601-1 and/or IEC 601-1-1 harmonized national
standard.

CAUTION Use this product for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by
the manufacturer. If interconnection with other infusion systems and/or parallel infusion is desired, make sure a
recommended anti-reflux y-set (2L.3506) is used to prevent back flow.

CAUTION Any equipment connected to the pump through the PRINTER/COMM port must conform to the electrical
safety requirements of IEC 601-1.

CAUTION ‘When attaching the pump to an IV pole or other mounting locations, ensure that it has been clamped securely.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 1-17 07-19-03-725



STL-£0-61-L0 81-1 [enueiy s Joyerad() WSAS oy dumd

WSTT
pue G us9MIOq aq pnoys 1ojowelp sjod oy, “Furprey 10 Surddn moyim ‘S91a9p Joyi0 Aue gym Suope ‘dund

oy3 1oddns ueo sjod oy JeEy Smsuy "21ndas pue o]qels st ajod AT ot jey) amsud ‘Amfut [euosiad proae of, NOLLOYD
"Suigny
a3 Suppupy 10 Suryojexs NOYIM WSIURYSUI SUIPEO] 2Y3 UL PI[[BISUL 9G UED J3S UOLRIISIUIWIPE A 91} PUE 3[q
-1555008 AJ1SES SI APOQ UIBW OUf) 9I0YM PIJUNOuUI St 991ASP oY Y8y} insus ‘sjod AT ue o1 payoene st dund ays 31 NOILAYD



Notes

Note: Grounding reliability can be achieved only when this equipment is connected to an earth-grounded receptacle marked “Hospital
Grade.” When grounding reliability is in doubt, the equipment should be battery powered.

Note: The pump may be configured to the specific needs of the operator or institution. See the Configuration Manual for further information.

Note: U.S. Law requires the tracking of this device. Parties acquiring this device must:

B Promptly report the receipt of this device to the manufacturer

B Report the sale of this device to any home patient

B Maintain patient and physician information for short-term home patient placements

B Report the device’s purchase, receipt in trade, return after sale, loss, destruction or retirement

Note: If this is an initial purchase from the manufacturer, you may return a signed copy of the packing list to the manufacturer in order to
comply with these requirements. For additional information, contact the Andover Service Center at

1-800-343-0366, extension 1.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 1-19 07-19-03-725



STL-£0-61-L0 01 renuriy S JojeradQ woIsAS oy dumdy




Chapter 2. Ipump™ Pain Management System Description

This section will acquaint you with the various components of the pump, including the:

B Ipump™ Pain Management System Package Contents
B Pump Components

B Pump Key Pad

B Action Keys

B Pump Symbols

B LCD Symbols

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 2-1 07-19-03-725



CTL-€0-61-L0 [ [enuey s, J01e1ad() weIsAs jy dumdy

(1R ‘S19S POPUOUILIOIY] PUR SILIOSSIIDY,, 998) "A[o1eredas Plos st yorym
‘yo1depe Dy 191XRg B PIsU OS[E [[I4 NOA ‘001nos Jamod [eownosre ue o dwnd oy 109uU00 0} PASU NOA J]

[enugA uoneINSyuo)) B

(s)[enugA S J05e10d0 B

ose) Surke) dumng @

uonng vOd Wm o[qe) jonuoy juahed &
($)koy B

12400 HOCC &

wosAg juswageury ured i dwndf @

:oU) apnour prnoys yorym ‘siied paxmbal oy [[e oAy noA 1By} 21ns YW 01 Joayd ‘saare dund oy uaym
spuaIu0)) 28vYovg WAISKS UWISVUDN U 1y diund]




Carrying Case

Ipump™ Pain Management System PCA Cord and Button

Figure 2-1 Ipump™ Pain Management System Package

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 2-3 07-19-03-725



STL-£0-61-L0 j renue s, J0jexodQ wosAS o dumdy

vod vOd B

110d 191uLId @

110d Jomod DV B

Kxaneq ay) poy o3 juswiedwoo Aoneqd B

1 sposr0ad pue soed ur Suiqny oy SPIoYy 1By 19400 SUIqU], B

paxo0] 9q ueo pue 2oejd ur Seq piny o) SPIOY 18yl (12A0D) JOUTBIUOD) B
SurwrerSoid 1o ped Aoy &

' Jo s1s1su0o Jey) duind onjerstiad reaur] e st duind sy,
siuouodwioy) dung




Pump Key Pad

@ Alert O:o Infusing )

Liquid Crystal Dis-
play (LCD) ]
Ui&@ @ﬂ

L Baxt Bfsience]  |Histo
Left, Scroll, and axter

Right Arrow Keys (Ac T PRETENTST NG Pm;____ﬂ— Retaining Clip
V)

Start, Stop

Enter, On/Off

Clear/Silence, History

Figure 2-2  Pump Key Pad

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 2-5 07-19-03-725



CTL-£0-61-L0 9-Z renueA s 10)es0d Q) waIsAS g dumd]

Y311 pue 1321 241 01 (IDT 2Y) uo ( J/) I0SIND Y} QA0 SASY MmOLIR (&=) WS pue (=) 1Jo] Y[,

440/NO
8-¢ ‘dumng ay) go uwing,, pue /¢ ‘duing
U3 UO TN, 938 “UONEWLIOUL PI[IEISP 10w 10, “dund ayt o Jomod 01 201m1 £3Y s143 $531( “dwind
a2y uo Jomod 03 9ouo A2y sty ssaid “dund ayy umop s1amod pue dn s1omod £ ,[,JO/NO UL
uondroseq K93 uoIOY

sko3] uONOY -7 9IqBL

s€ay] uoyary




Table 2-1 Action Keys — continued

Action Key Description
sy The scroll () key displays the next available option or scrolls through the digits 0-9 at the cursor’s
(T current position on the LCD. Press and hold the key to increase the scrolling speed.
SR
I The ENTER key sets the value displayed on the LCD.
| Enter ,
SR The START key begins the operation of the pump and can also be configured to act as a PCA
@ button. If all of the required programming values have been entered, the START key initiates the
infusion.
START Following the resolution of certain alerts or alarms, pressing the START key resumes the infusion

if the condition no longer exists.

Ipump™ Systemn Operator’s Manual 2-7 07-19-03-725




STL-€0-61-L0 8-C

renue s 301e10d0 WISAS sy dumnd]

-durnd ay) £q pajerouas eusis
WLIBR 10 1S[E UB SIOUIIS 1O (D] 3Y) U0 UMOYS BIEP SYf1 SIBJ[D J2YIe £3Y 9DUI[IS/Ie3])) QUL

]

aauais[y
1ea[a[
e/

(A10}SIH
@72y uo A1o3sty uotsnyur ayr sAedsip L9 XWOILSIH UL S
d01S
‘ppo dwind o) wim 01 £y JJO/NO U ssaxd ued noAk ‘Aay (,I{O LS oy ssad
noA 1oy duind 2y3 Jo uonerado ayy doys 01 PUOSAS | Ut 901m] passard aq 1snwr A3 JOLS UL
uonduosed Ka3] uondy

PoNUNUOD — SKO3 UONDY  1-7 998l



€TL-€0-61-L0

6-C [enueN s JojeradQ waIsAS wdurmndy

uonoauuo)) YO d

sjoqey dwng  ¢-7 am3iyg

UoRoAUUO))
1depy 12uL]

“'J____ﬁv:m@y Vo0, YEAOV)
T N oo

a)st ] -u0D) 101depy DV

. ENCIGID

) [ J
.llwI

ee
SIRE

. THviS
]
J

\. n A J

+ t—————— AH 1MV

a1 Suisnyuy



Pump Symbols

Table 2-2  Pump Symbols

Symbol Description

The ALERT Light Emitting Diode (LED) flashes red if it is activated by an alert or an alarm.

This green INFUSING LED flashes intermittently when the pump is operating normaliy.

¢
.0
The printer/communication port is an RS$232-compatible port (connection) for a printer adapter.
PRINTER/ E
COMM 1=
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 2-10

07-19-03-725

e
L




Table 2-2  Pump Symbols — continued

Symbol Description
This AC adapter port must be used to plug the pump into a Baxter AC adapter approved for use with
the pump.
AC
The PCA port must be used to connect the PCA cord, which is attached to the PCA button.
O pca

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 2-11 07-19-03.735




LCD Symbols

Table 2-3 LCD Symbols

Symbol Description

When the 9-volt battery appears on the screen, it is the primary power source.

If an electrical plug is displayed, the pump is connected to an AC adapter.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 2-12 07-19-03-725




Chapter 3. Setting Up the Pump

The steps required to set up and use the pump include:

B Installing and changing the battery

B Connecting the AC adapter

@ Installing the PCA button

B Connecting the PCA button

B Removing or changing the cover

B Preparing, loading, and changing the fluid bag and tubing set
B Attaching or removing the pump from a pole (optional)

The following sections contain step-by-step procedures for completing these tasks. To obtain information,
refer to “Accessories and Recommended Sets, 8-17.

Tpump™ Systerm Operator’s Manual 3-1 07-19-03-725



Installing and Changing the Battery
When you use the pump, you should install a 9-volt alkaline battery to:
B enable patients to carry the portable pump, and
& ensure that the pump continues to operate during a power outage.
This section covers how to install the battery and how to replace it when necessary.

Note: If all power sources have been diséonnected or are not functioning, the pump will emit a chirping sound and the red LED will flash for
a short period of time to notify the user that no power source is available. To silence the chirp, press the Clear/Silence key.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 32 07-19-03-725



Install the 9-volt Alkaline Battery

CAUTION Do not use zinc-air, ni-cad, or any other rechargeable batteries with the Ipump™ Pain Management System.

1. Open the battery compartment by sliding the battery latch door on the top of the pump in the direction of
the arrow.

2. Then, lift the latch door.

3. Check the (+) and (-) labels inside the battery compartment to determine the correct placement of the
battery.

4. Insert the battery with the poles down into compartment, close the battery door, and slide it back to the
original position.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 3-3 07-19-03-725



(@ Lift up the latch door.

Insert the Battery
As you insert the battery, make sure that
the poles are facing downward.

Then, close the battery door securely by
sliding the cover back over the battery. -

=
Figure 3-1 Inserting the Battery

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 3-4 07-19-03-725



Change the Battery
The 9-volt alkaline battery should be changed regularly. If battery voltage drops below the required level:

B ALD BRTTERY alert will appear on the pump’s screen,
B The red Alert and green INFUSING LEDs will flash, and
B An audible alert will sound.

After you replace the battery, dispose of the old one according to the manufacturer’s recommendations and
applicable environmental regulations.

To change a battery, you must complete one of the following procedures in addition to the same tasks
described in “Install the 9-volt Alkaline Battery, 3-3”.

* Ifthe pump is powered by the AC adapter, remove and replace the battery at any time without
interrupting operation. During the battery change, the pump will issue the FLF message and the
TTERY PMISSIHG alert, but will not interrupt service.

BRTTERY

 If the pump is battery-operated and the infusion has not been started, press ENTER to acknowl-
edge the alert, turn off the pump and replace the battery. Then, turn on the pump and re-enter the

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 3-5 07-19-03-725



prescription as described in “Using the Pump, 5-17.

 Ifthe pump is battery-operated and the infusion has been started, turn off the pump as described in
“Using the Pump, 5-1” and replace the battery.

In this case, the pump will turn off, but it will retain the prescription and therapy hlstory When the battery
is replaced and the pump is turned on, the pump will display FUHF &

T =) ]s.lr v

FRE orF
REFADY STERT 0OF CLERR. Restart the pump as indicated in “Using the Pump, 5 1”
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 3-6

07-19-03-725

p



Change the Battery

The 9-volt alkaline battery should be changed regularly. If battery voltage drops below the required level:

o A v

B ALDH BRTTERY alert will appear on the pump’s screen,
B8 The red Alert and green INFUSING LEDs will flash, and
B An audible alert will sound.

After you replace the battery, dispose of the old one according to the manufacturer’s recommendations and
applicable environmental regulations.

To change a battery, you must complete one of the following procedures in addition to the same tasks
described in “Install the 9-volt Alkaline Battery, 3-3”.

e If the pump is powered by the AC adapter, remove and replace the battery at any time without
interrupting operation During the battery change, the pump will issue the FC# message and the
114 alert, but will not interrupt service.

BRTTERY MIs

e If the pump is battery-operated and the infusion has not been started, press ENTER to acknowl-
edge the alert, turn off the pump and replace the battery. Then, turn on the pump and re-enter the

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 3-5 07-19-03-725



STL-€0-61-L0 L€ [enuey s, JojerddQ welsAS yyydumdy

-001n0s Jomod [2o193]3 DV ue ojur 1eydepe Dy oy ut Snjgd

" b€ KIoneg oY) HIsU],, 99§ "uone[nquIe jusyed moje o} pue uondnusiul 19Mod D JO JUSAS Y3 Ul
so1nos semod diyorq © se jusuniedwos A1opneq 9U) Ul PIIISSUI ST A19118G SUI[BY[B }[0A-6 SU3 JEY) 2InS B

‘[oquI&S
v o ypm pojaqer dumd oy Jo [oued wropoq a1 uo 110d oy) ojut 10)depe Sy3 JO J0JOSUUOD J) HASU]

-110d ot Ul AJULI 189S JOU [[IAM I0}00UU0O oY) ‘dn paul] 10U 218 S10p 353y} J] }od 10309Uu0d
31} U0 JOp Pa1 9y} ym pauSife SI J0JOUUOD By} JO ISBY S} UO JOP P3I 9y 38y} 08 p1od isjdepe ayj 91810y

“(z-¢ oamSB1yg 929s) dwmd oy3 uo 10d 10309UNOO Y} UO PUB 10303UU0S I3}dEpE 3y} UO JOP P2I Y} PUL]

19ydepy oy} Yoenvy

‘woneque jusned moffe 0 pue uondnisiul
1omod DV JO U240 o) Ul 90In0s 19mod disjoeq e se Jusunreduioo A1o1eq oY) Ul papasul oq pinoys A1oneq
SUI[EN]E 1[0A-6 9Y L "90In0s 10mod [eomose D ue ojur dumd s 3nd 03 pasn aq jsnwt 103depe DV SY[,

Y

123dopy DY ayp Sunoauuo))




P

STL-£0-61~L0 8-€ renuey s JojeradQ weisks ydumdy

uoposuuo) 1depy DV Z-¢ om3ryg

1104 10303UU0)) pue

Io1depy DV 9y uo sjo
Sunosuuo) pay




STL-E0-61-L0 6t enuRy S J01exadQ woisks sypdumdy

pow VId+IVSVE
a1 L 350P YO d TW 0°Q € i ojerado oy pawueigord st dwmnd ayp J1 paainbau jou s1 p10d ¥4 SYL

“980p YD 0I9Z-uou
B M 9pOW YD J+TVSVY J0 VD d sup ut ojerado 01 pawwerSoxd st dumd sy J1 paunbaa st p1od ) d YL

“opows snonunuoy) ut syeredo o paururerSoxd st dwnd ay3 j1 paamnbaa jou st pi0d VOd YL

"PoLIE)S SI UOISTJUI 9Y) USYM (33 LMD
I MOLING Wo.d oFessow wiele oY) 918I19USF [[IM 9pow YOI+ TVSVE 10 VOd dUi 103 Surweidoxd
o) PI0O YO Y} J09UU0D 0} dIM[IEf ‘UoNng YO Y} Yim Auo 3sn 10§ parm3yuod st dumnd oy Jf

A9y VLS QUi 10 uonng vd Yy Uy =
1o ‘uopng vOd oy AlUO @

:Sursn £q uotsnyul yDJ € Mels 0} pam3yuoo oq ues dwnd oy, * 01-€ PIOD VOd
oy Sunosuuo)),, JOPUN PALIOSIP SB PI[[RISUL 3G UEO YOIYM ‘PI0d YD Y3 03 Paydeye st uonnq vod UL
uoyng yod 2y} suljjvisuy




£,

STL-£0-61-L0 01-¢ enuepy s Jore1ad( waisAS serdumdy

dijp) Surureiey oy} ySnoxy [, uoRoauuo) pIo) vod ¢-¢ am31g

=)=
®

®

“mo suoySrens  dwmy,, a3 [yun dijo oy} y8noxy proo oy [nd Apueh T
‘odeys  dwmy,, & 0jul pI0d 9Y3 puq Apusg pue dumd oy uo 193N0 YD SY} O PIOd VD oW sng 1

“pI00 YD J Y} 10] JOId1 urens [euonippe sapiaoxd dipo Surureja1 oy ysSnoxyy proo yOd Ui Suroeld
P10 VO d 2y} Supo2uuo))




STL-€0-61-L0 1-¢ [enueN s J0ye1adQ waIsks y dumdy

Snyg pue p1o) YOd porosuuo)  p-g 2andiyg

y-¢ a3 ur umoys se pareysur a1e Snjd pue p10d YDJ oYl 2MS ONEW ¢



STL-£0-61-L0 (43 renueA s J0jeradQ woisks y dumdy

*8MaI108 a1y} oy Surorjdax pue Ajquuasse d3uly oy} Sumudi[e AQ I9A00 MOU SY) YOBNY b

9
-¢ am31] 908) A[quiosse 9ury oY) UO sMAI0s 9011 oY) Suraowar Aq dumd ay) WO I9A0D JUSIMO Y YorlR(J €

(¢-¢ 231 o9s) umop ooy dumd ayp d20v]d T
“(¢-¢ 2mS1,] 995) 31 uado pue ‘AIBSSIOIU J1 19409 Y} JOO[UN ISA0D dY} SFULYD IO SAOWRI O, ']
“A1o191dwod pasowal 8q ABU 19400 3 ‘A INO A0 10 pamSyuod st dumd 3y 31 TAIMOH 19400 3}

Suisn pue FQOD+AT Jo uoneuIquod oy Surureidold yiim paurene st AJLmods SnIp Jo [9A9] 1say3iy oYL,
42400 2y} SUISUDY) 10 SUlLOWY




STL-€0-61-L0 €1-€ pnue s J01e30dQ WwoIsAS 1o dumd]

10400 dwing sy Surued ¢-¢ am3rg

‘umop 2908y dund oy s08] ——PB

19400 9y} uado pue oofun




"&\,
-,

o,

STL-£0-61-L0 v1-¢ enuegy s 101e10dQ wasAS wydumdy

19000 Seg oty Supaoway 9-¢ am31y

“I9A0D O} 103UU0031 NOA
uosym saury oy dn our] noA jey axms N

-so8ury
1) 109UWOD B} SMIIOS 93T} Y} SAOWY




B Load Viaflex®, IntraVia® container, or similar fluid bags
B Change the Fluid Bag

More specific information about the types of required bags is provided in “Accessories and Recommended
Sets, 8-17.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 3-16 07-19-03-725



Preparing, Loading, and Changing the Tubing Set and Fluid Bag
During the preparation of the fluid bag and tubing set, you must use aseptic techniques, follow hospital
guidelines for changing bag sets, and follow the directions for the fluid bag provided by the manufacturer.
The pump may be used with several types of fluid bags, including:
& Baxter 100 mL or 250 ml. bags, or
B Viaflex®, IntraVia® container, or similar fluid bags up to 500 mL
I'WARNING ! This pump should be used only with the Baxter accessories specified for it. There are risks associated

with using anything other than the recommended accessories with this pump. Accessories designated for
use with this pump are listed in “Accessories and Recommended Sets, 8-17.

The following directions are provided to assist you in using the different types of bags in the pump. These
directions cover how to:

B Unlock the Cover

B Load the Tubing Set

# Load Baxter 100 mL or 250 mL Bags

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

3-15 07-19-03-725



STL-€0-61-L0 L1-€ enuep s Jojerad( uoIsAS wdumdy

A1eSS900U S1 I9A00 OU ‘A INO Q0D 03 pam3yuod st dumd ay3 J1

"I3A09
o) J00] PUE 3SO[D 433 Y} SAOWAI O, "PIXI0[UN ST IOA0D Y} IOAUSY M 300 91} UL UIBWAI 14 Aoy oyl
"10A00 91} udo ‘USY L, *SSIMO0[D JOJUNOD LI} I0)1enb-0U0 J1 5)E301 UL Aoy 9} HSSUL ‘PANI0] STIOACO SYIJT ¢

“umop 908} o1e sAoy Surumrerfoid oy jey os a0 dumd oy wimy, T

* 67-€ 0104 oy woxy dwng 3y} SAOWAY,, Ul PIGHIISIP SE J SAOUWIAL ‘ojod & 01 payoene st dwnd o 1 1

", .1-8 ‘S19§ PIPUSLIWO0Y PUE SILIOSSIOVY,, Ul PatyIoads se Jojxee Aq PAIMIOBINUEBL §125 25T AuO NOLLOVD

J9A00) 31} Yoo[un



CTL-£0-61-L0 81-€ renuey S Jo3ered(O WMNSAS yydumd]

100(] 12A0)) 93 Suyued() pue Sunyoorur) L-€ am31g

“usmop soe} dumd ot gm
100p 19402 9g3 uad()

“I00P J9A0D 9y} JOOTuN)




STL-€0-61-L0 61-€ [enuep s 101e19dQ WRISAS gy dumdy

wg fuqny,  g-¢ am3Ly

‘(6-¢ 2m31g 99s) Seq ayy 03 Juswuyoeye 10 dund

oy} puryaq Sunixs ‘9A00I3 PAAIND 3Y) MOJ[O]

1snw Juswdos 1ouoys oy [, “dund oy} Jo 9pIs oyl
s1xa Juswos Jurqny 108U0] $,198 oyp ey} aIMSUY b

"I00p
Suiqm a1 w1 9A0018 oy3 OJux 198 Suiqry 9 peo] ¢

‘umop 31 Suynd £q Joop Suiqmy spued(y T

"a8ury o) woxy
Aeme 31 Suraowr £q goje] J00p Sulqn) oY) 35BIRY ]

198 Surqm sy} peoj of,

39§ Suiqny, oY) peo|



enuep s J01e12d () WiaISAS yydumd]

0Tt

S’

STL-£0-61-L0

6-€ omS1y

uonisod 10§ Sulqny,

308 Buiqny, jo pug 19110US

195 Suiqny, Jo puy 18u0]



STL-€0-61-L0 1Z7-€ fenuei s, JojeradQ woss yydumdy

"SUOHOTLISUL §,19S Jf}
YIIM 20UEPIOOIE UL PISN USYM UOHIPEOD MO 931J B JO YSLI O} SIONPSI 135 U} U0 da[ea uoydis-iue ay) “dwnd oY) WOL PaAOWAI st Sur
-qn) 5 USYA "UOHIPUOD MO 92T 2 JO JSLI 3y 30npa1 03 paddos st 90149p 943 19AsusYM Suiqny oY) o sasoo Ajjeonewoine dumd 4, :9)0N

*jnsaa Aewr 98vwep jusuewsad ao pastmordwod aq ppnod Suyuonduny
10SUSS A1y ‘[puueyd Suiqny oy ut 1o ‘toop Suiqn) Y3 opisur “43s Suiqny oy uo spinbyy Lue Jumad preay

-duind ay3 1au359.1 UAY) 19402 Seq 31} 3so[d ‘vansofd xodoad 10y x00p
Suiqn) 9y} }o5yo pue Surqn) ay3 18IS 13403 Seq 1) uado ‘s.andd0 sy §1 "pastwoadurod aq Kew Judned
31} 0] AISAI[OP PINY PUE ISTIIIUY ALW MO 0] IIUB)SISII 100p Buiqn) pasofd oYy &q payoud sy Suiqny o1 J1

‘uonIpuod Mof ou € ur 3(nsay Kew Lpodoad 100p Surqny Yy Yd3e] 03 dANIBY

‘Burso[o woiy 12409 oy Jueald [[iM 100p Sulqny yole| 03 (IR 100p
Surqm oy SuISO[o 918 N0 USYM 940018 311 JO INO [[B] SUIqy 2y 39] Jou op ‘Furqny Y} Suryouid proae of,

-nomsod [BuISHIO S) 0) SUIMAI 1 JBY] OS YoIe[ Y} 9Sea[dl
pue ‘100p Suiqry 2y} 9s0[0 ‘9T ury oY} WOIJ ABME YOT8] AU} SAOJA 'SMO[[0F S J0Op Sulqm) 9U} Yoje] pue Iso[y g

pa—



Load Baxter 100 mL or 250 mL Bags

CAUTION All luer-lock connections must be properly tightened. Over tightening of a connection may crack the luer and
cause leakage.

1.  Open the package and carefully remove the bag.

Note: Do not confuse the nonvented cap (which is supplied in its own package) with the cap attached to the outlet tubing. The cap attached
to the outlet tubing is not airtight and will not prevent fluid leakage.

Fill a sterile syringe with the solution to be placed in the bag.
Remove and discard the cap from the outlet tubing of the bag.

Connect the syringe to the female luer-lock fitting on the bag’s outlet tubing. (Do not use a needle.)

A T

Inject the solution into the bag. If necessary, refill the syringe and repeat the process. (The bag will hold
approximately 100 mL or 250 mL, depending on the bag selected.)

6. Remove all air from the bag by aspirating with the syringe, and then remove the syringe.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual . 3-22 07-19-03-725

i



STL-E0-61-L0 £7¢ enuepy s 101exdQ wosAS y dumdy

sd:g jo puyg
*3S.11 SANDI0 JUIAD YIIYM

uo Smpuadap ‘skep usass L1943 10 UOISRFUY JO W (QO°T JOIIE 195 UONELSIUNIPE A} IFULYD ISNE NOX

“yorsnyur o) Sunieys s10§oq Seq oy uo durepo [euondo Aue uado ‘suoisnd0 weansdn Jueaaid oF, :330N

-pausiy81 Apxedoid st uogsounod Jo0[-Ien] ayj jeyl
ureleo Sunjew ‘ous ssoooe s jusned oy 07 308 Surqnmy dwnd oy Jo (JuowSes 19FUO[) PUS [BISIP SYI JOAUUOD 6

-Surmud oqryam Jusyed sy o) pa)IsuEed 3q LON ISNU 39s Juiqn) 3y Y,

* £7-6 ‘dung oy swig,,
ut paquosap a1npaooxd Surunpad ot Surmorjoy Aq 198 Surqny Sy JO ISPUIBIUAL Y} WO JIE SH) SA0WY '8

‘peyry st Seq oyp oye Seq oy3 03 ded PIJUSATION Y} J09UTOO S5 19je] 10F Pa1o)s Suldq s1 Seq o JT o

(‘198 Smquy
o) JO 1uSWISas I91I0YS Y} 0} PIosuu0d aq jsnui Seq sy) 19s Suiqny dumd oy pue Seq aY) UsM19q
sSumy }oo[-Ion] 5 395uu0)) "ded PAJUSAUOU 31} Ash Jou Op A[jerpawul pasn Sulaq st eq ays J1 o L

'
i



Load Viaﬂex®, IntraVia®, or Similar Fluid Bags

CAUTION Follow any directions provided by the manufacturer of the fluid bag being used.

1. Open the package and carefully remove the bag.

2. Add any additional drug to the bag using an appropriate syringe and needle for the injection port of the bag.
Mix or shake the bag to dilute the drug and solution appropriately.

3. Remove all air from the bag by aspirating with the syringe, and then remove the syringe.
4.  Insert the tubing set spike into the outlet port of the bag.

The tubing set must NOT be connected to the patient while priming.
5.  Remove the air from the remainder of the tubing set by following the priming procedure described in
“Prime the Pump, 5-23”

6. Connect the distal end (longer segﬁlent) of the pump tubing to patient’s access site, making certain that the
luer-lock connection is properly tightened.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 3-24 07-19-03-725



STL-€0-61-L0 STE [enusy s JojeradQ wioisg 4y dumdy

sd=g Jo pug
‘K19301duIo0 PIsoOld S1 1 UIRLIS0 9q O}
10400 SUIqM) Y J}O3YO PAI0] PUB PISO[O 9 JOUUED I9A0D 3 J ‘I §00] ‘dumnd 2y) 03 payorNe SLIGA0d B J] 01

“ynsaa Aew 9fvwiep jusueuriad do pastuoxdmod aq pnod Suruoyduny
105uds a1y “[PuuEyd Surqn) ag) ug 1o “rcop Suiqn) oy IpIsur 49s Suiqny 3y} uo spinbif Aue Sunyed pioay
'uoy!imoa sog ou & ux ynsal Aem Arodoad Jo0p Surgny oy3 yd3e[ 03 dINfIe] i DNINVAM i

-dwnd a1 JaB3sa UAY) 19403 Fuq 3y} 3sop ‘vansopd 1adoad xoy xoop
Fuiqny oy ¥99Yd pue Suiqn) 9y 38asaI 43400 Seq o) uado ‘sundd0 sny §f “pastwrordmod 3q Kew yuoned
313 03 AIPAI[OP PINQ PUE 3SBAIIUL ABW MOJJ 0) DUB)SISAI 100p Suign} paso[d Yy Aq paydurd sy Sarqny oY) Jx

-paness st dwnd oy
1917 punos [[1s uuee ue ‘payourd st Suiqny oy J1 ‘Surqny dwnd oty yourd 03 10u 210 Surye) ‘10A00 01 3SO[D 6

“paypo1e] pue pasolo Ajxodoxd st soop Suiqny 9yl jeyd AJLRA 8

(61-€ 198 Surqn, oy peorT,,) 100p Fuiqn) 3Y) UL 940013
ot wr Suiqm oYy ooejd pue 10400 oty opisut Seq dyy soe[d ‘Fuiqnmy dwind oy 03 Seq oy3 Bunosuuod PYY L

‘uorsnyut oty Suness a10jeq Seq e uo duep jruopdo Aue uado ‘suoisniooo weansdn juaaaxd 0, :330N

S



Change the Fluid Bag
1.  Follow the “Load Baxter 100 mL or 250 mL Bags, 3-22” or “Load Viaflex®, IntraVia®, or Similar Fluid
Bags, 3-24” to prepare and install the bag and tubing set.

2. Complete the tasks described in the “Changing the Prescription During Infusion, 5-42”, making sure to
select FRIME at the ZELECT HIT IGH prompt.

3.  Enter the correct fluid volume, and prime the set, if required, as indicated in “Preparing, Loading, and
Changing the Tubing Set and Fluid Bag, 3-15”.

4.  When the pump displays the FLi4F REALY prompt, press START to restart the infusion.
End of Steps

Tpump™ System Operator’s Manual 3-26 07-19-03-725

% 4
S



STL-£0-61-L0 LTE enump s J0jeradQ woIsAg yyydumdy

dwrepo oy Sugoeny  01-¢ 9mB1g “J93j0RI] 9Y)
u1 $9[0y oy} ojur pue duwre[d Sy} Y3NOIy) SMII0S PISO[OUD
omy oty J1esur ‘dumd oty 0y poyoene dwed oy deayy o, ‘¢

“Jo5[oRIq SY} UO SI[OY IO[[BUWIS OM]
oy s uSiye durepo oY) UO SI[OY 04 OY)} 1By} S1nS e
-sdogs 11 [yun dwind a1 yo doy oy premo) dweo o 9pHS T

-duind 213 JO yoBQ 94}
1o 19)08Iq SPIIS Y} MO[3q dwie}d Sununow-ojod sy uSIY 1

d10d © 0} dwng ) YoBRv

(1puoydp)
a10g v wo4,] dung ayp Sutaowdy 10 Supovyy




4. Mount the clamp to a stable pole or vertical rail that is 0.5" to 1.25" in diameter and tighten it. If the clamp
is detached from the pump, make certain the arrow on the clamp is pointing up.

5. Lock the clamp by inserting the key, pushing it in, and
rotating it clockwise to the locked position.

Note: The pump must be in the clamp before locking the clamp. Failure to
do so makes it possible for the pump to be removed without using a
key.

Although the clamp may be tightened when it is
locked, it cannot be loosened enough to remove it.

LOCK

Figure 3-11  Locking the Clamp

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 3.28 07-19-03-725

g



STL-£0-61-L0 6C-€ enuey s 10130d0) WoISAS py dumdy

*a10d o) wox dumd oy pue dwed sy yjoq

SAOWISI 0] SSIMIOO]D 18unoo qowy ot Furwumy £q

duzero oy uasoo] ‘dumd 3y} 0JUO PIMAIDS U]

sey dweyo oy 31 orod o3 woyy dund Sy; sAowaI

o1 duzep ay3 Jo jno pue dn dumd oy spyys ‘dund
9y} OJUO PAMSIOS URaq J0U sey dwe 9y JI T

dwer) oy Supjoorun)  ¢I-¢ 2m3ng

HO0TINN

‘uonrsod paxoorun Y1

0} 9SIMO0[0 IS1UN0D J1 Sunelol pue ‘ul A3y 9y}

Surysnd ‘Suisnoy ay) uo o0 9y} ojur Ay durero
Fununow-sjod oy Sunzosur Aq durepd sy ypofuny 1

a[0g 9y} woxy dung 9y) JA0WYY



Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 3330 07-19-03-725

-



STL-£0-61-L0 -+ enuepy s J0je1ad() umisAS 5y dumdy

(.9t ‘sjonuo) - suondQ d[qeInsyuo)),, 39s) UOHIAAP
IIE PUE ‘UONO2IOP UOISN[00 weansdn ‘119[8 30UBUSIUIBW dANudAId ‘Snivls uonng vDd ‘Suwn Hoe
QWIN[OA-MO] ‘SN SUIOUQ[IS 1ofe oy} Sumies pue snjoq a2yj wye dund ay) Sunteisar 10J — SpNuo)) @
(p-v ‘snwry - suondQ 9[qeInSyuo)),, 29s) 9SOp SN0 XBUW PUB ‘vl
SNONUNUOY XBW “@s0(] V) d (Wnwixewr) xew ‘adA} J1ui] as0p ‘S1Iun ‘epow uoIsnjul oY) io] — SWI] @
(.Z-p ‘seouareyald - suondQ) 9[qeInSyuo)),, 995) [9qe] UOIEOYIIUSPI PUR ‘9P0OD AJLINOJS
‘poyrow LAILINO3IS “Sreww [puiroap ‘ad£1 yoopo ‘Jewirof dep ‘oSen3ue] enonied v 10f — S30UIAJL] H

:se pazLiIoSa1e0 are saxmea) opqemsyuos s dund oy, ‘[enuepy uoneInsyuoy) ayl u
PaqLIOSAP Sk spaau oyToads-1owoIsno jeoui 03 [uuosrad pazioyine Aq payIpOW 9q UL S1[NJAp 198-A10108]
QUL "901A3P SIY1 10 S[qe[ivAL sSuijies A10j0B] [RINIUT O PUR S2IMEBSJ 9[qRINSYUOD Y1 SISI[ UOIDIS SIY],

suondQ 21qandtfuo)) - 423dvy)



Table 4-1 Configurable Options - Preferences

Preferences

Available Settings

Factory Settings

Language

ENGLISH
SPANISH
FRENCH
JAPANESE

GERMAN

DANISH/SWEDISH
ITALIAN
NONE

NONE

Date Format

MM/DD/YY
DD/MM/YY
YY-MM-DD

MM/DD/YY

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

)

| ——

07-19-03-725




€TL-£0-61-L0

|34

[enue §,Joje1ad() wiolskg yy dumdy

j x4 666~ 100 apo) Aiundag
‘dwnd
ay1 Sunerado 1o swswanmbar
NINO AT AILIND3S Y SAUIULINIP SULNAS SIY L,
AINO HAOO
HAOD+ATH JAO2+AEN poyIy A1unoag
‘SPWIUIOD
Jo pearsut siutod jewiroap asn
Jey) SOLIUNOD UT PAsT ST 3UMIAS SIY L,
VINNOD
(utod [ewioap) LNIO (urod fewdap) INIOd BN [ewidaq

*§o0[0 Inoy-z | e 1o paindyuod st dwind
Yy usym paAerdsip 3q [TIm Wd 10 NV 910N

YNOH 1

YNOH 1T
dNOH Tl

Bumeg awiy,

s5umog AI10108]

s3umes Iqereay

SAQURIRJAI]

PONUNIUOD — $9dUISJaId - suondQ sjqeinsyuo)

I-v 31qBL



Table 4-1 Configurable Options - Preferences — continued

Preferences

Available Settings

Factory Settings

Identification Label

The Identification Label is a user-
defined message that is displayed
following the Power On Self Test.

Up to 16 characters (A-Z, 0-9, blank, dash and
characters and accents for specific languages
such as Japanese characters, German A, O, U,
the Danish A, A, O, and the Spanish N)

None

Table 4-2 Configurable Options - Limits

Limits

Available Settings

Factory Settings

Infusion Modes

PCA
BASAL+PCA
CONTINUOUS

All modes enabled

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

N

07-19-03-725




CTL-£0-61-L0

[enuei s, JojeradQ weIshs y dumdy

TH6'6 TW GG 0120 250(] SN[OY WAWIXE]N
/w661 14/ TW 006 91 2°0 1LY SHONUNUOD) WRWIXBIA]
YT 66 /w661 0170 ey [eseq WNWIXCN
TW6'6 TW 660170 3S0(f VOd WnliXey
JYH/SHSOU vOd
YNOH ¥
YNOH 1 MNOH | adAx, iy eso
S
Sur
pojqeus sadA3 syun uoisnjut |y qw siu) uorsnjuj

s3umeg AI101084

STumIag dqelieAy

Sy

panupuod — suwiry - suondQ 2[qemsyuo)

¢ RIqeL

N



Table 4-3 Configurable Options - Controls

Controls Available Settings Factory Settings

Restart After Bolus AUTO RESTART AUTO RESTART
MANUAL RESTART

This setting determines whether

the pump will begin infusion

automatically after completing

initial bolus delivery, or whether

the operator must press START

to begin infusion.

Alert Silencing Time 2, 15, 30 or 60 MIN 2 MIN

Low Volume Alert Time 30, 60, 90 or 120 MIN 120 MIN

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

R

07-19-03-725



STL-£0-61-L0

enuey s Joje0dQ waskg y dumdy

NO

440
NO

UonY(] UoISH{OQ) weansdn

(3Iope 0U) Q

SHLNOW T1 03 (I3[2 0u) 0

1I3[Y 9OUBUDUIRIA SANUIAIJ

*§950p Y Dd Sunsenbal

I0J ABUIANE UL SE A3 T VLS U

JO asn 21 smo[[e Bumas TYNOILLJIO

ay ], "s9sop yDd 1sanbar 01 wonng vOd

e Jo asn satnbax Sumss GHAAINOTYT
2y} ‘sapowl YOJ+TVSVE Put ¥Dd Ul 210N

aadnoxd

TYNOILLIO
leEriifgloct:l

smeig uonng vDd

sBunieg K10198

s3uneg Iqe[ieAy

S]ONU0D)

ponunuod — sfo1uo) - suond 2[qeindyuo) €- 998l




Table 4-3 Configurable Options - Controls — continued

Controls Available Settings Factory Settings
Air Detection OFF OFF

LOW =500 uL within 800 pL of fiuid The air sensor will measure the accumulated
This setting controls the sensitivity | HIGH = 100 pL within 160 pL of fluid amount of air detected over an amount of fluid

delivered. The amounts of delivered fluid
depend on the programmed air bubble size. The
air alarm is triggered for a single air bubble
greater than the set threshold or an
accumulation of air greater than the threshold.

The air sensor will detect and measure
accumulated amount of air over an
amount of fluid delivered. However, the
pump may not detect all instances of micro
or “champagne” air bubbles.

of the Air Detection feature.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 4-8 07-19-03-725

p——

%



STL-£0-61-L0 - renuepA s 103e10d0) WANSAS pydurndy

-orpne Sugssiut 10 ‘spoxid Lerdsip Suissiu ‘syuauoduwiod
pouSijesiw 10 Suissiu Suipnpui ‘98ewep 10 5109J9p judisdde Appeat sey jey) dund Lue asn jou o

Kioisiyy Aderay], oy Suimarady] @

uorsnjuf Suningg uondriosalg oy surduey)) @

uoisnjuy 2y} Hesay ‘doig ‘uers |

uonduosaid oy} Suruweisold @

saInpaooid dung oiseq B

UOTBULIOJU] ATeUruifold B
:SmO[[0] s paziuesio st ta1deyo ay], . pakeldsi( seSessapAL,, oy Jo sojduwexa Surpnjout ‘dund oy 10§
sampaooid orseq sureiuod 1a1deyo siy) ‘A[eanoaye pue Kpyoinb dwnd oy 9sn noA djey of, “dwind e Suniesar
10 wm 181y 2y} 1oj uorsnyut ue SutwwesSoid are nok 1oyeym uo puadsp [[im duwmnd oyy uo pakerdsip

soSessour ot Jo eouanbss oy ‘eep 1uaned sarols duind oy asneoag "ussI0s Y3 U0 pake(dsip soFessour’
oyt uo paseq dund sy Sursn pue FuruweiSod Yiim pajeroosse sysel dU) JO [[B SIOA0D adeyo siyy,

dwng ayj Suis) ¢ 421dvy)



Preliminary Information

Select Settings and Enter Values

1.

Table 5-1 Cursor Movemerit

Cursor Position

Action

far-left value

press the <= key to move (wrap) the T to the
far right.

far-right value

press the => key to move (wrap) the T to the
far left.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

5-2

Press the left (<=) and right (=) keys to position the cursor (T) under the required digit or selection.

07-19-03-725



STL-€0-61-L0 €S renueAl s J0jeradQ wialsAS o dumdy

WS oBq Y UO WING JOU [[Im INq “9SOP YD B 91NIUI [[Im oY [VLS y) Suissaid ‘asop v d © 10§
dn yas st dwnd oy Jy Ao TIIVLS o3 1deoxa Aoy Aue ssaid ‘uo yoeq Sunygi| usaios oy winy o, ASI0ud 2AeS
0 suorsnjur Suumnp o pauin) a1e JySi| yoeq pue Aedsip ayi yioq ‘A1sneq e Suisn £q paresado st dwnd o Jy

“ApuBISUOD Uo Urewal [im Y31 yoeq pue Aerdsip ays “idepe Dy oy ySnoxy paremod st dwind oy uaym

Y31 yoeg 2y) Uo wan],

‘019Z O SON[BA [BOLIOWINU 1052 0] A9 J0US[IS/IBI]) oY) SSald P
‘onjea pa1oapas oy 1deooe 01 A YHINT oYl ssald '€
“9181 1omO 198 K[snoraaid oy 0} 918l [[010S Ay} J9sa1 0} urede 11 ssaxd pue oY || oseI[OY B

“PUO0SS/SIORIRYD 7 JO dJer & je suondo I8Y10 01 [[010S 0] PUODSS | UBY) oI0W 10§ A3 || P[OY PUB SO

:ued nok ‘SulfjoIos ay) Jo
poads oy aseaour o7, ‘suondo a[qe[IeA’ YSnoIy) [[0I08 10 AN[eA JUSISYIP B 109[08 01 (|)) KoY [[010S A3 s T



Retain Programming Data

The pump automatically saves the prescription settings and tracking information in memory. This
information will not be lost if the pump is turned off. If a pump is restarted, the previous prescription can be
accessed as described in “Reviewing the Therapy History, 5-44”.

Display the Power Status

The power status of the pump is shown in the upper right hand corner of the display by:

B A battery symbol to show that the pump is operating on battery power, or
B A plug to indicate that the pump is powered through the Baxter AC adapter.
See “Pump Symbols, 2-10” for graphic examples.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-4 07-19-03-725

e
o



€TL-€0-61-L0 (<SS [enue s Joje1adQ wmsAs wdumdy

SIIU() PUE SPOJA 3] 199[°S B
uondriosarg snolAald Yyl os) B

9poD) AILINDAG o) Iouyg |

I3A00) QY1 YOOT pue Yoo[u) H&

s8umog owi], pue e AJIpoN 10 1doooy |
prOoT 01 9IEM)JOS 9Y) 1O JIBA B

oSen3ueT oyl 109[9S HE

dwing oy yo uny, &

dwing oy) uo wIny, @

:0] MOV JOA0O TRy} $a7dwpX2 PUE SUONONNSUT dY1oads apnpout saInpadord

SuImop[oj oY L, ‘suorsngur SNONNLLNOD PUB ‘VOJ+TVSVd ‘vDd 01 A[dde pue orrauas are sampadold

asay Jo [y "dund e Sunreisal 1o SwWr) 1SHY 9y} Joj uoIsnjur ue dn Sumos a1e nok Joypeym uo Surpuadop

‘soriea dwnd oy uo pakerdsip seSessow o1 Jo aouanbas ay3 ‘eyep Jusned sarols dwnd oy asneoog
sainpasroag dung ansvg




B Set the Concentration
B Prime the Pump
B Set the Fluid Volume in the Reservoir

Before the pump is put in service, it should be configured as necessary to reset any of the default values
described in “Configurable Options, 4-17.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-6 07-19-03-725



STL-£0-61-LO L enuep § 1ojeredQ wasks yy, dumdy

sda1g jo pug

-a1o[dwoo 01 $189) o1souSeIP-J[9S Y3 10J BN, T

‘dwnd a1y uo winy 01 K3 JIQ/NQ 941 ssaid 1

uonoy

pakerdsi(q o8essoy

[ TUID

IDIAIDG PIZLIOYINY,, UL PIIS]] ISIUSD 9[AISS DY) 10BIUOD ‘I1$3}-§{9S U} S[IBJ IO ‘QU0] ULIR[E JOLIG B pUnos
‘SCTATT 10q ysey ‘usaios Aedsip amuse oy Aefdsip o1 sprey dwind oy §1 “Agoriq spunos ouo) ulle[e ayj pue
“ysey ST Y} ‘S1591 959y SuLmn( “$1$9) ONSOUSIP-J[es JO SaLIvs B surdaq 1t ‘uo poumy st dund o usym

duing ay) uo winy,



Turn off the Pump

Turn off the pump to reset or modify a prescription during programming or administration of a bolus or
infusion. If the pump is turned off, prescription data will be saved in memory. When the pump is turned
back on, the previous prescription can be resumed or other options may be selected. See “Restart the

Infusion, 5-407.

Action Message Displayed

1. Ifan infusion is in progress, press STOP twice within 1 second. This will | KEY+CODE and KEY
stop the infusion but will not turn off the pump.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-8 07-19-03-725

St



STL-€0-61-L0

6§

enuepy s,100e59d(Q) WoISAS poydumdy

sdo1g jo pug
"PUODaS | UMM 901m) Ao JJO/NO Ui ssald T

pakerdsiq a8essoN

uonoy




Select the Language

If the pump is not configured for a particular language, the pump will default to a !

allow the user to cycle through and select the appropriate language as ¢ b, :

Ze, i r1. To avoid having to scnoll through these Ianouages
propexly set a language as indicated in the Configuration Manual.

option, which will

Action Message Displayed

1. Wait for the correct language to appear on the screen. Example:
Press ENTER to accept the language
OR

Wait for the list to scroll through again if you missed the required entry.

End of Steps

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual- 5-10 07-19-03-725




STL-E0-61-L0 11-s enueA S, 101e10d(Q) WeISAS yy,dumdy

sdog jo pug

‘pakerdstp Ageuiq st it ‘dwind oy) 10] pauyap SI [9qe] uoneoynuepl ue J 7

-pakeydsIp ST UOISIOA 2IBMIJOS I L, :HNSOY

“159)-J10s oy 919[dwod pue aremijos oy peof o1 dwnd ayp Joy 1eA 1

apdwexy

uondy

pakerdsi o8essoN

-pawweidod usaq sey uonduosard

snoraaxd e 1oaym pue pamsSyuoo st dwnd oy moy uo Surpuadop Krea [[IM aFessow syl JO aouanbos
UL "POABISIP ST UOISIOA 2IBAMIJOS OY} PUB ‘POPEO] ST AIEMIJOS 9 “1s3)-3[9s oy sajejduwros dwnd oty 1YY

prO] 0] JIBM}JOS 3Y) J10J JEBAA




Accept or Modify Date and Time Settings

The date may appear as MM/DD/Y'Y, DD/MM/YY, or Y Y-MM-DD, depending on the configured date
format. AM or PM is:

& displayed if the pump is configured for a 12-hour clock or

H omitted if the pump is set up for a 24-hour clock (military time)

Action Message Displayed
1. Wait for the software to load. When the date and time appear: Example:

Press ENTER to accept the values, and go to the next required

procedure.

OR

Press Clear to modify the values; then go to Step 2.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-12 07-19-03-725

S’



STL-€0-61-L0 £1-§ enuey s J03e1ad( woisAg yyydumdy

‘sonfea snoraaxd oY) 19521 01 A9 90Ud[IS/IEI[D
J0

( l«) J10s.md 9y uonisodal 0] Aoy < 10 =

< (@)

‘sreadde anpea 1001100 3 [un urede Ay ||

oy ssaxd “oxeIsIw B oYRWL NOK T '

“NSIP 1091100 9y} 103[9S 0} AAY || o sSAIJ '€

S 93uryd 0] JUBM
sopdwrexy | NOK 1Byl Joquunu oY) Iapun | o vonrsod 0} Aoy & 10 = oY1 ssaly T

pakejdsiq 95eSSOIN uonoy




Action Message Displayed

5. Repeat the preceding steps until you have set the month, day, year,
hour, and minute. When the values are correct, press ENTER.

End of Steps

Unlock and Lock the Cover

If the pump is configured for the KEY+CODE or KEY ONLY security method, the pump prompts you to
LI THE 'Er.When you unlock and then open the cover, the message LOGE THE [
displayed on the screen and the pump produces a beeping sound.

Action Message Displayed

1. Place the key inside the lock, twist it one-quarter turn counter
clockwise, and open the back cover of the pump.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-14 07-19-03-725



€TL-€0-61-L0 SI-§ enue s, 101e10d0 WoIsAS jy dumd]

-uondrrosaxd a3 wierSoxd ued noA 210§3q 9pood
AILINO3S 9} JAIUD 0) p91du101d 9q 1A nok A INO FA0 0 A0+ AT 943 foy paansyuoo st dund ayi J1

3P0 AIINIIS Y)Y JNUY

sda1g jo pug

“wIny 193enb-ouo as1mY00[0 oY o) Suruiny £q I9A00 91 YOO €

-ou0} 1oe Suneadas e Sutpunos opiym 1dwosd
aMi 4o o sAerdsip dund oy ‘payoojun SII9A0D U UM T

pakeldsiq 93esSoN uonoy




Note: The pump has a factory-default security code of “123”. See the Configuration Manual for directions on how to customize this code.

mistake, use the 11, & or = keys to enter the correct value.

Action Message Displayed

1. Press the T key to enter the first number of the security code for the | S8 EMTER CODE
pump.

2. Press the = key to position the T under the second number. i%‘f—? EMTER CUDE

3. Press the T key to display the second number. If you make a 3%‘: EHWTER COOE

4. Repeat the preceding steps until ali of the numbers are entered
correctly. Then, press ENTER.

End of Steps

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-16

07-19-03-725



STL-€0-61-L0 LI-S eruey s J01e10d () wlsAS g dumdy

‘s3umes uondrosaxd
[entur a1 Jof sa010z Aeydsip [[im dund oy ‘paoaas st esuodsar ON e J1

“(snjoq Io/pue ‘run ‘opour oy 1oy ojdwexs

J10J) sonjea uayIp Suteiue-a1 £q uonduosaid ayy Aj1powr 03 250040
ues noyx SunuwesSord Sunmp sonjea jjnejep se sSumnies uondrosaid
snoraaid ayy Aepdstp [im dwnd oayj ‘parejus st asuodsal SHA © JI

"4, 109798 01 WAILNA ssead “dwoid . ITnouy I

pakerdsicy a8essoN uonoy

uondridsar g SnOIAdI Y] 3S()



Action Message Displayed

2. If necessary, press HISTORY to review the previous therapy history as
described in the “Reviewing the Therapy History, 5-44”.

PR

The pump will return to the =7 prompt following the

history review.

End of Steps

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-18 07-19-03-725



Set the Concentration

The units displayed on the pump’s LCD are determined by the selected programming unit and mode. If the
previous prescription settings are being used, that concentration setting is displayed instead of zeroes. If mL
units are selected, you do not have to enter the concentration entry.

Action Message Displayed

aa

~

1. Usethe & or = keys and T key to set the correct concentration.

2. If you make a mistake, press the:
T key again until the correct value appears.
OR
&= or = key to reposition the T.
OR
Clear/Silence key to reset the previous value to 0.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-20 07-19-03-725

.
Mg



CTL-£0-61-L0 61-S [enuepy § 10je10d0 wRISAS 4 dumd]

sdais jo pug “YALNA ssaxd ‘pake[dsip S1 UONO3[as 10LI0D Y} UAYAN, P

‘s1eadde
L0038 1021100 3y [nun ureSe K3y || oy ssoid ‘oyBisTur e oyewr nok j1 ¢

"'gijj i

SETHO LTSS MALNHA ssaud uayy ‘(i Jo S ) sHun pasmbar
sadwexy a1y Aepdsip 01 Koy | dyr 9snio ‘pakedsip AUALIND SIUN SYI 109[9S T

“MAILNA ssaxd

woy ‘(ST LHOD 10 W 1S ) OPOW PSP oYy Aefdsip 01 A9y U
a[dmexg 3y asn Jo pakedsip apowt 1u:mno oy 100008 01 YALNT ssaid ‘pardword jf [
pekerdsi a8essolN uonoy

“sjrun Jo/pue 9poul uoIsnjul

at) 109108 01 pardwoad aq [[1m nok “run jo ad£1 9[SuIs e 10 spowr S[IUIS B IO PAMTYUOD ST dund 2y3 ssaqun)

SHU() pue SPOJAl Y} 13[9S




Set the Fluid Volume in the Reservoir

Before continuing with prescription entry, you must set the fluid volume in the reservoir.

Action PCA BASAL+PCA CONTINUOUS | Message Displayed
1.  Press the < or = key to v v v
position the T.
2. Press the T key as necessary to v v v
set the volume.
3.  Press the Clear/Silence key to v v v
reset the values to zero or the
previous setting.
4.  Press the ENTER key to set the v v v
value.
End of Steps
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-22 07-19-03-725

““»W,w‘" 3



SCL-€0-61-L0 12-§ renuepy s Jojeied() wosAs ydumdy

sdaig jo pug

Ll B

ordurexyy ‘pakedSIp ST on[RA PAIISIP U1 UM JHINT SS21d €

poAkepdsi a8esseN uonoy




SCL-€0-61-L0 £C-S [enuey s, 10310d() WISAS jyydumndy

MALNT ssad ‘Surwnd diys o], 910N

‘pajqestp st urefe Surqni-ut-ire 9y ‘Sutwriid st duind oy uSYAL 9ION

“Sunuriad s{gm juaned ay3 03 PIjOdUN0d aq LON LSNIA 19s Surgny oy,

-swmjoa Surwtid [e101 oy
smoys dund oy “porerdwos st Surwinid 1913y "paIoarjep Sureq junowe ayy sAejdsip dwnd oy *sso1301d ur st
Surwiid (1A *9PpOd AINO3s B SULISIUL INoyIM sown (] uey) aow duind oy swid 01 pamog[e 29 10U [[IM

nok ‘amseaw A1Lmoas e sy "duind oy swud nok arojeq juaried dy) WOy PAJOSUUOISIP 3¢ ISNUW dwnd ayy,

dumg ay) swrnig



Action PCA BASAL+PCA CONTINUOUS | Message Displayed

1.  Press the START key to prime v v v
the pump, or press the
HISTORY key to display the
current priming total.

2. Wait for the pump to prime. The v v v
priming continues until 0.5 mL
is delivered or STOP is pressed.

3. Observe the FF v v v Example:

message.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-24 07-19-03-725

A



€TL-£0-61-L0

ST-§

[enueA s,101e19d () waISAS 5o dumdy

sdayg jo puyg

‘Knue uonduosaxd
oNUIUO0D 01 YALNA $so1J 9

"9p09 A1LNO3s 3yl 1A
1S URIDIUI]D 9U) *(PIISALAP S1 W
¢ uaym ‘st jey) sdars Surumd O LYV 910N

‘pouwrtid Afpny st
1os Suignt ayj [uUn AIBSSI0IU S
sown Auewr se Surnid jeadoy g

A

A

duwroxd SimETsEA

W3 LRT

B f ]

11 fMELs o o) swmar dumd
oy} [UN SPUODIS MIJ B UBA, b

pakerdsiy 93eSSoN

SNONNILNOD

VOd+1vVSVvd

vOd

uonoy




Programming the Prescription

These procedures cover how to program PCA, BASAL+PCA, and CONTINUOUS prescriptions. After you
select PCA, BASAL+PCA, or CONTINUOUS, follow the checks provided in the procedures to determine
the screen messages applicable to each mode, and then complete all applicable tasks. The tasks covered in
this section include:

B Program PCA Dose

B Set the PCA Delay Period

B Program the Basal Rate

B Set the Dose Limit

B Program the Bolus Dose

B Program Continuous Rate

B Program a Supplemental Bolus

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-26 07-19-03-725



STL-£0°61-L0 LTS [enueA s, 10jeradQ wasAS g dumdy

'$90107 JO pealsul poke[dSIp 9 [[IM SSN[BA 9SOY} ‘Pasn Furaq
are sSumas uondrosaxd snoraaid oy 1 *(81 1o ‘Sw ‘) sytun Sunwwersord po9fas Ay AQ pouIuLIolRp
ore pake[dsip siun [emoe ay [, “sojdurexa se A[uo popraoid are uonods sty ul pajuasald sirun ) Jo [V



Program the PCA Dose

The PCA dose is the programmed volume of the drug to be injected when requested by the patient.

Action PCA BASAL+PCA CONTINUOUS | Message Displayed
1. Usethe < and = keys and T v v
to program the PCA dose.
2. If necessary, press the v v
Clear/Silence key to reset the
displayed value to zero.
3.  Press ENTER when the desired v v
value is displayed.
End of Steps
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-28 07-19-03-725



Program the Basal Rate

Action PCA BASAL+PCA CONTINUOUS | Message Displayed
1. Use the < and = keys and T v
to program the basal rate.
2. If necessary, press the v
Clear/Silence key to reset'the
displayed value to zero.
3.  Press ENTER when the desired v
value is displayed.
End of Steps
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-30 07-19-03-725



STL-£0-61-L0 67-S [enuElA S Jojerad() waisAS g dumdy

sda1g jo pug
‘paAedsip st anjeA

A A PaIISIp oY) UoYM YHINH ss°1d ¢
"013Z 0] an[eA pakeidsip
31y} 19521 0] A9 SOUS[IS/1BI[D

A p o ssoxd ‘Aressooou JT T
‘poriad Ae[ap vDd 2yl 198 01

y p | pue skoy <= pue = ayppasn [

pakeidsig a8essoN | SNONNLINOD YOd+1vSvd vod uonoy

‘pardnaiiul

ST S0P Y)d B JI U9AD PALIBIS aq 10U Kewt 9s0p YO Ioyjoue ‘poriad Ae[op oy SuLm(y "UoIsnjul Jo 1els
o[} WO PAINSeatl ST AB[ap [BNIUL YL *9S0p YD Yoed JO AIDAI[SP JO 1els ay3 yim surdoq potrad Aefap oy,

pord fepd VIOd 24l 1S



CTL-E0-61-L0 1€-¢ fenuey s 101219dQ WaSAS o dumdy

*JIUII] 9SOP Y] 128 0}
P P | pue skoy &= pue = oyios I

pokeldsiq aessoy | SNONNLINOD | VOd+IvSvd | VvOd uondYy

‘porrad awn mau ay3 ur jrwr| oy rad

2S0p Y} SPIRMO] PAIUNOD 3¢ [[im pa3o[dwiod sem KIoAI[ap oY) 210§oq paddols sem eyl 0sop 9y} Ing ‘paLieIs
s1 porrad auin mau g ‘pownuersordas sT.moy 1ad JIWUI] 9S0p WAWIXEW U] JT "010Z WIOI] PALIRISII ST PAISALP
oSesop oy} pue polels st poriad owmn mou e ‘pewwrerSordar ST III[ 9S0P INOY- 10 moy-[ayy J] “dwnd

2 Jo uonRINSYUoo 9y} uo Furpuadap Y] 9SOP WNWIXBU 10 “INOY-f “MNOY-[ & Ae[dsIp [[IM dwind ayj,

I 950( 33 19§



Action PCA BASAL+PCA CONTINUQUS | Message Displayed

2. If necessary, press the v v
Clear/Silence key to reset the
displayed value to zero.

3.  Press ENTER when the desired v v
value is displayed.
End of Steps
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-32 07-19-03-725

Ay



STL-€0-61-L0 ££-S [enugpy s Jo1e1adQ wolskg 5 dumdy

‘pakeldsip st anjea

A A A poaIsap oy uoym YA LNH ssald ¢
"019Z O} anfeA pakeidsip
91 19591 0] A9Y 2OUS(IS/IBI))

A p y oy ssoxd ‘Aressoosu J1 ¢

"019Z JAIUD ‘PAIISAP SI SN{Oq OU J| dION
*9s0p snjoq 2y wedoid 0

A A A | pue SAoY < pue = 2yl as[] 1

pakejdsiq @8essoW | SNONNLLNOD VOd+1IvSvd vod uony

*$30197 J0 peajsut agesop pawwersord ayy Aedsip
(s dwind oy “pare)s usaq jou sey asop snjoq pawiwerdoid e J1 “Adeieyl Jo 98102 Y FULIND URIOIUI]D
o Aq parenrul Jo ‘Aderoy) Jo 1rels o) 18 A[[RONBUWOINE PAISAI[OD JOUIId ST as0p SNjoq pawweidord oy,

3so(] snjog Y} weIdorg



Action

PCA

BASAL+PCA

CONTINUOUS

Message Displayed

4.  Connect the pump tubing set to
the patient’s access device.

v

v

5. Press START to begin the
bolus.

6.  Wait until the bolus starts.
Result: The INFUSING LED
will flash green.

Note: If a bolus has been programmed, the
bolus dose will be delivered first.

7. Wait until the bolus delivery is
completed, or press STOP
twice ir: 1 second to stop the
infusion.

End of Steps

Example:

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

534

07-19-03-725

R —



STL-C0-61-L0 =9 ey s Joead( woIsAs yy dumdy

sda1g jo pug
"pokeldsIp st onjea

A PI.ISIp o) uaym YHINH s34 '€
‘019Z 01 anjea pake[dsip
QU3 19591 0} A SOUI[IS/IB[D)

p oy ssaxd ‘A1essooau JT T
"3l Snonunuod 9y} wersold oy

A | pue SA &< pue = oylesn I

pokeldsi 98esso | SNONNLLNOD VOod+1vVSvd vod uondy

3jey Snonupuo)) ) werdord



Program a Supplemental Bolus

If a bolus is interrupted, it cannot be restarted automatically. To administer additional bolus volumes, you
must reprogram the bolus.

Action Message Displayed

1.  Atthe SET BLUS prompt, use the & and = keys and T key to set the
desired bolus dose.

Press Clear/Silence to make the displayed value zero.

Press ENTER when the desired value is displayed.

2. Press ENTER to review or change the prescription. See “Review the
Prescription, 5-45” or “Change the Prescription, 5-427.

OR

Press START to begin infusing the supplemental bolus.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-36 07-19-03-725



STL-£0-61-L0 LE-S enuey s 1oyered() wesAS yy dumdy

sdai§ jo puyg
'spuodas (] Arewrxordde ui Ajjeonew
01Nk SWINSAI [[IA UOISRIUI ‘SNJOq I33E Lels dnewome sayoads uoneingyuod duind oy ji :2j0N

[ P e L Rt
Foe S P £ 2 tid

W ‘UOISNJUT oY1 SWinsal 0) LYVIS ssaid 'S

‘oFessow
i3 v sAefdsip dund ayi ‘paje[dwiod ST ARAIDP SN[OG W USYM, P

"puOoas [ UT 201M) Passald st JOLS 10 PAISAI[IP ST 3SOP Snjoq
S | Ul [DUn 9nUNUOd [[IM AIOAISP SN[Oq SY L, SIS s skepdsip
sopdwexsy dwind oy pue ‘vorsnjut oy sawnsar dwnd ayy .L}IV LS pesssrd nokjy ¢

pakerdsi a88ssoN uonoy




Start, Stop, Restart the Infusion

Start the Infusion

Note: If the pump is configured for an
automatic start after bolus, the
infusion will begin immediately
after the delivery of the bolus if
one has been programmed.

End of Steps

Action PCA BASAL+PCA CONTINUOUS | Message Displayed
1. Press START to begin the v v v FLR
infusion.

o | N ]
e W o gl IS |

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-38

07-19-03-725

g”



STL-£0-61-L0 %9 enuey s J01eradQ wasAg yydumdy

‘A’INO 3AOD

sdag jo pug
‘AINO
AT I0 JAOD+ATN ‘snjoq 10 uorsnjur oy} ydnieiut 03 921M1 JOLS $S21d T
paAerdsiq 25eSSaN uoipy

uoisnjuy 3y} doy§




Restart the Infusion

Action

Message Displayed

1.  If the pump is configured as KEY+CODE or KEY ONLY, unlock and lock
the fluid bag cover.

If the pump is configured as CODE ONLY, press Clear/Silence.

If the pump is configured as KEY+CODE or CODE ONLY, input the correct
security code at the EHTER CODE OF ET prompt, and press ENTER.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-40

07-19-03-725



STL-£0-61-L0

s [enueq S Jorerad( wolshS wydumdy

PR

sdo1g JO pug "UOISNJUT S} 1IBISAI O] |

s ()

" Zb-S ‘uorsnjuy Surm(g uondiosald oyl
SuiSuey)),, 99§ "YALNA ssaid uay ‘vondiosaid oyl AFIpOw OF i TERHH

d0

*..9¢-G ‘snjog Imuawa{ddns ' W IE’OJC{,,
205 "MHALNA sso1d uay ‘osop snjoq peruswuajddns e werSoxd o1 #0E L3S

do

(£2- ‘dung 2t dwitig,, 01 03 pue }IELLNE{
ssaxd Uy, TIOAIISI ping oy} Surdueyo a)je jos Suiqm oyy swiid 01 Fi Ty

109]98
H 03 Aoy || oy asn qdword w7 1o LEIs oy shepdsip dund oy usyp T
pakerdsiq a8essolN uonoy




Changing the Prescription During Infusion

The prescription and units cannot be changed unless the pump has been reprogrammed. If it is necessary to
retain a patient’s history information, you can review and record the history data on the patient’s chart or
print a hard copy before turning off the pump. See “Reviewing the Therapy History, 5-44”.

To change the prescription during an infusion, you must complete the following procedures to:

B8 “Stop the Infusion, 5-39”
B “Program a Supplemental Bolus, 5-36”

Change the Prescription

Action

Message Displayed

Poctanie i 4
i

1. Atthe& T ACTIOH prompt, use the T key to display the Hi
#= prompt, then press ENTER.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-42

07-19-03-725

o



STL-€0-61-L0 €S [enuey §,J01e10d0 WaisAS yyydumdy

sdoyg jo pug
-yoisnyur au} U1Saq 0} TYVIS SSald €

*..97-6 ‘uonduosard oyl SwrwreiSold,,
29g uondrosard mou oy weigosd o1 | pue Sk < pue = oI os) T

pakerdsicy 98essoy uonoy

RO



Reviewing the Therapy History
The pump retains a record of the previous prescription and therapy history in memory until it is modified or
the pump is reconfigured. The type of information provided in this section includes how to:

B “Review the Prescription, 5-45”
B “Access a Patient’s History, 5-47”

B “History Not Available Message, 5-58”

All of the totals displayed reflect current information at the time that they are displayed. The date and time
formats are determined by the configuration of the pump, and the units displayed are the programmed units
in mbL, mg, or pg.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-44 07-19-03-725



CTL-€0-61-L0 SHS enuep s JojeedQ wolsAS jydumdy

-pake[dsip a1e sanjeA polIsap Yl udyMm JILNH $sld T

‘asop snjoq
ay) wesdoxd 01 | pue skay «= pue = ayy osn 1dword SN TOG IS WV 1

pakerdsiq oa8essoN ooy

‘snjoq e Surwessoid jo 1ed se

maraar uondrosard s9qLIDSOP MO[3q 21npadoid dy, *aINpado. 1d Anua snjoq oyt Jo wed se 10 /-G ‘KI0ISTH
S JUONBJ © SS300V/,, Ul PAQLIDSap se s[rejap uonduosaid s Juaned a1 mata ued nok ‘uonduiosald B MOIAd1 O,

wondrIdsaLg Y} MITAIY




€TL-£0-61-L0

LS [enueyA §,10110dO wdsAS yypdumdy

*..86-C ‘a8esso]
J[qe[IRAY 10N AIOISIH,, 998 ‘O[qe[ieAe jou ST AIoisiy sjusned e J '€

“p do1§ 01 0Dy “uea10s a1} uo sieadde uorsnjut
JO 11RIS 9] JO SW pue a1ep ay) ‘o[qefieae st Koisiy s,juenedejy T

-paAeR[dSIp SI UWIN[OD 1X3U 2Y} U UMOYS $95BSSIW
91} JO SUO RASUSYM IO uoIsnjul ue JuLmp XJYOISIH ssold I

pakeydsi(y 98essaN

uonoy

AJOJSIE] S, JUBIJB] B SSIIIY



Action

Message Displayed

4.1

42

43

4. The pump records the total, dates, number, and amount of each
patient’s prescription. The type and sequence of the messages
are dnectly dependent on the programmed prescription. When
the THE

T message appears:
Press the = key to scroll through the history review

screens.

Press the < key to go back to the previous history
screen or the start of the previous group of screens.

Press the HISTORY key again to exit the history
review at any time.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-48

S

07-19-03-725



Action

Message Displayed

5. Asyou scroll, the following messages are displayed:

5.1

5.2  For PCA infusions, the recorded number of total
injections (T I+ administered and total dose

ATT)

attempts (TOTAL ATT).

Partial PCA doses are included in the TOTAL INJ
count. A partial dose can occur when a dose is
interrupted by an occlusion, or when the dose is
interrupted because the 1-hour limit or 4-hour limit
has been reached.

Example:

T

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-49

07-19-03-725



Action Message Displayed
5.3  For bolus infusions, the total of the initial and
supplemental bolus infusions.
54  The FLUID
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-50 07-19-03-725

i



Action

Message Displayed

6. The SHIFT HISTORY group messages provide specific pump
infusion information for a particular shift. A new shift is started
whenever the operator clears the shift totals. After reviewing the
information, you can delete the data and initiate a new shift. At
the SHIFT HIZTOREY message:

6.1  Press the = key to scroll through the history review
screens.

6.2  Press the < key to go back to the previous history
screen or group of screens.

6.3  Press the HISTORY key again to exit the history
review at any time.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-51

07-19-03-725



Action

Message Displayed

7. As you scroll, the following messages are displayed:

7.1 The date and time of the stait of the shift. [A new
shift is started whenever the operator clears the shift

totals.]

STHRETED
HH MIFARN

72 For PCA doses only, the total injections (TUTHL
1+.1) administered and total attempts (TOTRL ATT)

recorded per shift.

TaTAL IMJ
TOTAL ATT
Example:

4 TOTAL IR
TOTHL RTT

73 The SHIFT TOTAL for any PCA, BASAL+PCA,
CONTINUOUS, or bolus infusions.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-52

&

\%

07-19-03-725



Action

Message Displayed

8.  After you view the SHIFT TOTAL screen, you may (as an
option) choose to:

8.1  Press Clear/Silence to clear the totals and begin a
new shift.

82  Wait forthe THITIFL SETTIHEE of the prescription
to appear on the screen.

Note: Pressing Clear/Silence will reset the total infused and the “injections
versus attempts” to zero and set the time and date of the new shift as the
time/date that the pump was cleared.

9.  Press the = key to view the following prescription details:

9.1 Concentration

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-53

07-19-03-725



Action

Message Displayed

9.2 Dose

Example:

93  Delay

9.4  Rate settings

10. The HOURLY HISTORY group of screens is displayed only if
PCA doses were allowed at some time during the therapy. For
each 24-hour period, three screens per hour are generated. At
the HOLIF STORY message, press the = key to scroll

through the following screens:

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-54

07-19-03-725



Action

Message Displayed

10.1  The hour of the dosage.

Example:

4R Tl

T1i38 - 135

102 The number of PCA doses administered and the’
number requested during the hourly period.

10.3 The cumulative total infused at the end of the hourly
period, including any bolus, PCA and BASAL+PCA
infusions.

11. The EVENT HISTORY group displays a chronological list of
events that occurred during the therapy. This group begins with
the message EL. i#"" and ends with the message £H

OF HIZTORY.

12. Press the = key to display the following types of events:

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-55

07-19-03-725



Action Message Displayed
12.1 Date and time cover was unlocked. Example:
12.2 Date and time infusion was started.
12.3 Date and time infusion was stopped. I:Ziafllple R
12.4 Date and time bolus was started. Example:
12.5 Total bolus infused. Example:
Tpump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-56 07-19-03-725



Action Message Displayed
12.6 Date and time 1-hour limit, 4-hour limit or max doses | Example:
per hour limit was reached.
12.7 Date and time and type of alarm.
12.8 Change to prescription value. Note: This information is only displayed
e in the printout of the Patient History.

See*“Optional History Printout, 5-
58”.

12.9 Date and time when the infusion ended. Example:

12.10 End of the patient’s history review.

End of Steps

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-57

07-19-03-725



History Not Available Message

When the HISTORY key is pressed and the pump displays HISTORY HOT AURILABLE, the history may
have been erased if:

B A new prescription that was not started, was entered for a PCA, BASAL+PCA, or CONTINUOUS
mode infusion

OR

B The configuration of the pump was modified

Optional History Printout

The therapy history data can be printed using an optional printer and printer adapter. Some information,
such as changes made to prescription values, can only be viewed in a printout. Contact your local Baxter
Service Center for details.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 5-58 07-19-03-725



"

Chapter 6. Alerts and Alarms

Audible signals for alerts and alarms can be silenced by pressing the Clear/Silence key. These audible
signals will return after the time period defined by the Alert Silencing Time setting (see “Configurable
Options, 4-17).

An alarm, unlike an alert, requires immediate attention because it stops the motor on the pump. Both alerts
and alarms are signalled by a:
B Flashing red light on the Alert indicator
B Audible tone consisting of:
* an alert signal (a single or repeating tone of one long beep followed by three short beeps)
* an alarm signal (a repeating tone of one long beep followed by three short beeps)

B Specific message in the LCD screen that describes the cause of the alert or alarm.

Note: If the pump is battery operated, the alert or alarm message will not be displayed until you press a key.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-1 07-19-03-725



Alerts
Each alert message that could be displayed in the pump’s LED is described in this section with step-by-step
procedures for resolving the alert. These alert messages are organized numerically and then alphabetically.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-2 07-19-03-725



Table 6-1 Alert Messages and Responses

Alert Message Situation/Action

Situation:
The total basal and PCA dose delivered over the past 60 minutes has reached
the programmed 1-hour limit. As a result, the pump will stop the infusion
until the total basal and PCA dose volume falls below the 1-hour limit.

Action:
1. Press Clear/Silence to cancel the alert.

2. Ifthe patient requires an additional drug dosage after the infusion has been
interrupted by the 1-hour limit, then: ’

B administer a bolus dose (see “Program the Bolus Dose, 5-33”) or

B reprogram an increased 1-hour limit.

3. If the 1-hour limit is reprogrammed, the pump starts a new 1-hour
accounting period.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-3 07-19-03-725



Iable o~-1  Alert Messages and Kesponses — conunnuea

Alert Message Situation/Action

Situation:
The total basal and PCA dose volume has reached the programmed
maximum 4-hour limit. As a result, the pump will stop the infusion until
the total basal and PCA dose volume falls below the 4-hour limit.

Action:
1. Press Clear/Silence to cancel the alert.

2. If the patient requires an additional drug dosage after the infusion has been
interrupted by the 4-hour limit, then:

B administer a bolus dose (see “Program the Bolus Dose, 5-33”) or
B reprogram an increased 4-hour limit.

After the 4-hour limit is reprogrammed, the pump starts a new 4-hour
accounting period.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-4 07-19-03-725



Table 6-1 Alert Messages and Responses — continued
Alert Message Situation/Action
Situation:

The pump is powered by the AC adapter and no battery is inserted.

If another action is occurring at the same time, the pump displays the

message BRTTERY MISSIHE on the second line of the screen.

Action:

1.  Follow the directions for replacing the battely under “Installing and
Changing the Battery, 3-2”.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

6-5

07-19-03-725



Table 6-1 Alert Messages and Responses — continued

Alert Message Situation/Action

o LOLTREE Situation:
The pump has just completed the power on self-test and the battery power is
low. Three short tones are sounded.

Action:

1. Press Clear/Silence during the alert to silence the audio for 2 minutes,
regardless of the Alert Silencing Time configuration setting.

2. Replace the battery as soon as possible as specified in “Installing and
Changing the Battery, 3-27.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-6 07-19-03-725

S’



o

Table 6-1 Alert Messages and Responses — continued

Alert Message Situation/Action

Situation:
A bolus has completed, the pump is configured for manual start after bolus,
and neither the START or the ENTER key has been pressed for 1 minute.

Action:
Press ENTER or START to start the infusion.

Situation:
An invalid security code has been entered.

Action:

1.  Enter the correct code.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-7 07-19-03-725



Table 6-1  Alert Messages and Responses — continued

Alert Message Situation/Action

Situation:
The remaining fluid volume will be delivered within two hours at the
current rate of infusion, or the volume remaining is less than 5 mL.

Action:

1. Prepare to replace the fluid bag if necessary.

Ipump™ Systemn Operator’s Manual 6-8 07-19-03-725




™

Table 6-1 Alert Messages and Responses — continued

Alert Message Situation/Action

e e

Lol BATTERY Situation:

The battery power is low. A repeating alert tone is sounded. Remaining
battery life is approximately 24 hours or less when running the pump at 1
mL/hr. The message is displayed in Run mode on the second line of the
screen.

Action:

1. Press Clear/Silence during the alert to si]encc the audio for 60 minutes,
regardless of the Alert Silencing Time configuration setting.

2. Replace the battery as soon as possible as specified in “Installing and
Changing the Battery, 3-2”.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-9 07-19-03-725



Table 6-1 Alert Messages and Responses — continued

Alert Message Situation/Action

Situation:
A PCA button is required to continue the pump’s operation.

Action:

1. - Connect the PCA button to the pump.

2. If the pump is configured to use START, you will not receive this message.

Tpump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-10 07-19-03-725

—



e,

STL-E0-61-L0 Z1-9 enueiA s J0je1edQ) w9iSAg i dumdy

“noawn oy o3 Joud parsyua exep uonduosard e surear dwnd ay L, 30N

‘porrad own
apow SuruweiSo.d ay) 1eIsal pue 1a[e ) [90urd 03 A3 Y LNH o ssald - 'T

TUONPIY

-pasde|a sey potred sw opow Jurwwersord ayy,
‘uoyemIg

oot
T

LY 8

UOTIO Y/ /UOTIRMITS 98ESSON 1AV

ponunuod — sosuodsoy pue saFesSON MOV -9 91GBL



STL-£0-61-L0 11-9 [enuR S Jojerad() waIsAS yy dumndy

*19S31 ST QOUBUAUIEW AU oY) [nun—uo powim st dund 9y 3w yors 1gadde
A1) ‘90ULINDD0 [BIIUL SITIOYY DION

* -1 “oouruUUIBIN
SAIUDADIJ,, UT PALIDSAP Sk saInpasold aourusiuiew 9AnUaAdId oy} wiIojdd  °T

uonOVy

-pasdera sey poriad souBUSUIBLY SANUAASId paMFYuod 3y,
‘uonenjig

UONOY/UOIBMIS BesSO M9V

panunuod — sasuodsay pue seSessoly 12[Y  1-9 91qBL




Table 6-1 Alert Messages and Responses — continued

Alert Message Situation/Action

Situation:
A key on the key pad has been pressed continuously for 3 minutes, or the
key is stuck.

<key name> F.E

Action:

1.  Release the stuck key.

2. If this alert occurs and the key is not being pressed intentionally, there may
be a mechanical or electronic fault in the key. Contact your local Baxter
authorized service personnel concerning the replacement of the key.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-13 07-19-03-725



Table 6-1 Alert Messages and Responses — continued

Alert Message Situation/Action

R Situation:
The PCA button has been pressed continuously for 3 minutes.

Action:

1. - Release the PCA button.

2. Advise the patient to press the PCA button briefly when making a PCA
dose request.

3.  Ifthis alert occurs and the PCA button is not being pressed intentionally,
there may be a mechanical or electronic fault in the PCA button. Contact
your local Baxter authorized service personnel concerning the replacement
of the PCA button.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-14 07-19-03-725



g,

STL-€0-61-L0 91-9 renueiA s, 101e10d() wolsAS o dumdy

-uonn[osal 1oy} 10 sampasosd doys-Ag-days yim Jopio [eoneqeydie
U1 UONO3S SIY] UI PAqLIDSaP ST U208 (17T s, dwnd oy ut pake[dsip aq p[nod Jey) aTessow wefe yory
SuLIDyy




CTL-£0-61-L0 S1-9 enuey s Jojerad( wasAS yyydumdy

*..2-€ ‘A1aneq oyl SurSuey) pue Sui[[eIsuy,,
ur paqLIosap se L1opeq oy aoeidoy 1

oYy

“U92I0S A} JO SUI| PUOISS dY] U0 dpour uny ur pake|dsip st a5essow

oy, ‘dwund a1 1omod 01 mof 003 st Sururewal emod A1911eg 9] pue

v uo Surauni st duind 2y, 1Ie[e Siyl 10 9u0} € punos jou ssop duind oy,
suonenys

UONOV/UoTRMIS 9FesSOIN oY

panunuod — sasuodsay pue saeSSO 19V [-9 2qEL



PN

STL-£0-61-L0 81-9

enuep 8 J01eiedQ wsAS jydumdy

-pasind o 01 pasu JOU SPOP IIe J1 ONUNUOD O) YHLNH $821J '€

: AO
‘Sununid urSaq 01 TYVLS sseid *£7-6 ‘dung

oy s, pue  G1-¢ ‘Sed pi pue og Suiqny, oy} Sursuey) pue ‘SUIpeo|
‘Sunedaig,, 998 108 Suiqn) oy eaidse A[qissod pue Yooyo ‘10UU0dSIT T

'3“!“1!.!(1 QHI[A\ IHQIJEd 31]1 0} pa)oauuoa Qq _L()N lSﬂI’\I 3198 3(1[([[11 GI[L
adwoxd [ E s

Mg 0L Lsdis oy Aerdsip i dund oyl YHINA S T
Hi(d i)

-paddoys st uorsnyur sy, *10s Suiqn) oy ul Jre pa1odjep sey dund ay L,
‘uonemg

*s91qqnq 1re dudedureyo,, 10

OJDIUI JO SIOUB)SUI [[B 19933D
jou Aew dund 3Y3 ‘TOAIMO
*PAIAIPP PINY JO JUnOUWIE
Ue I3A0 JIB JO Sjunowe
paje[nuImdde 3INseawW pue
J03J3P [[IM JOSUIS JIB Y ],

UOTOY/UOTIENIS

288SSoI Wie]y

ponunued — sasuodsay pue soSesSoj ulIely  Z-9 9[qEl,



€2L-€0-61-L0 L1-9

[enuepy s Jojerad( wolsAg o dumdy

Jodepe v o ooepdar ‘sysistad uonipuod wiiee AP Jf T

‘Apredord pajrasur SI 31 aIns ayBW 0] J0josuuod 1depe DV oY1 Yo9y) 1

HonPY

‘UDIDS JY] JO SUI| PUOIAS U} UT T i1k id 9Fessow
oyz sAepdsip dund oy ‘swiry swes oy je SULLINODO SI UOIIOR IAYIOUR J]

"UDIIOS QU] JO JUI] PuUoIIs a ul pake(dsip
1 o ‘opow uny uj Kpadoad Sutuonouny jou st addepe Hy oy,
‘uogemis

5

LE,
Ll

UONOY /UOLIBNILG

o8essoIN WRlY

sosuodsoy pue sofussoN WLBlY  7-9 J[qBL



Table 6-2 Alarm Messages and Responses — continued

Alarm Message Situation/Action

iz Situation:
The pump is running on battery power and the battery power remaining is
too low to continue.

Action:

1. Replace the dead battery as soon as possible as described in “Installing and
Changing the Battery, 3-27.

2. If necessary, connect the pump to the AC adapter (see “Connecting the AC
Adapter, 3-77.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-19 07-19-03-725



Table 6-2  Alarm Messages and Responses — continued

Alarm Message

Situation/Action

e

Situation:
Three invalid security codes have been entered.

Action:

1. = If the pump is configured as KEY+CODE, unlock the cover, lock it again,
and enter the security code.

2. Ifitis configured as CODE ONLY, turn off the pump and turn it on again.

Situation:

The cover is unlocked while the pump is active and the pump is configured
for KEY+CODE or KEY ONLY.

Action:

1. Lock the cover, and press the START key to resume the infusion.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

6-20 07-19-03-725




Table 6-2 Alarm Messages and Responses — continued

Alarm Message Situation/Action

Situation:
The pump has detected an occlusion or blockage between the pumping
mechanism and the patient that is preventing fluid flow. The infusion stops.

Action:

1. Check the tubing set for closed clamps and kinks.

2. If no closed clamps or kinks are found, disconnect the patient from the
pump before opening the tubing door to check for tubing obstructions.

3. Check the injection site.

4. When the pump detects that the occlusion has been cleared, it will resume
operation automatically or press the START key to resume the infusion
after the occlusion has been cleared.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-21 07-19-03-725




Table 6-2 Alarm Messages and Responses — continued

Alarm Message Situation/Action

EMFTY Situation:
The fluid bag is empty.

Action:

1.° Replace the fluid bag with a filled fluid bag.

2. Reprogram the fluid volume and prime as described in “Set the Fluid
Volume in the Reservoir, 5-22” and “Prime the Pump, 5-237.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-22 07-19-03-725

i

M,



Table 6-2  Alarm Messages and Responses — continued

Alarm Message Situation/Action

Situation:
The PCA button is being pressed continuously for 6 minutes.

Action:

1. Release the PCA button.

2. Advise the patient to press the PCA button briefly when making a PCA
dose request.

If this alarm occurs and the PCA button is not being pressed intentionally,
the PCA button may have a mechanical or electronic fault. Contact your
local Baxter authorized service personnel concerning the replacement of
the button.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-23 07-19-03-725



Table 6-2 Alarm Messages and Responses — continued

Alarm Message Situation/Action

Situation:
The software version does not match the pump configuration.

Action:

1. * Turn off the pump, and then turn it on again.

2. Reconfigure the pump as described in the Configuration Manual.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-24 07-19-03-725

oy



Table 6-2  Alarm Messages and Responses — continued

Alarm Message Situation/Action

Situation:
A system error has been detected by the microprocessor and the pump is
inoperable. The two-character code () refers to a specific malfunction.

Refer to the Service Manual for further information about this error code.

Action:

1. Record the alarm code.
2. Turn off the pump, and then restart the pump\.

3. If the same code or a new code is displayed after the restart, return the
pump for service.

4. If no system error code is displayed, continue to use the pump.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 6-25 07-19-03-725




Table 6-2 Alarm Messages and Responses — continued

Alarm Message

Situation/Action

Situation:

The pump has detected an occlusion or blockage between the fluid bag and
the pumping mechanism that is preventing fluid flow. The infusion stops.

Action:

If the pump detects an upstream occlusion, the clinician must identify the source and relieve
the occlusion without turning off the pump. If the occlusion is not relieved and the pump is
turned off, the pump may not detect the existing occlusion when the pump is turned back on.

1.
2.

Open the cover and check the tubing and bag for closed clamps and kinks.

If no closed clamps or kinks are found, disconnect the patient from the
pump before opening the tubing door to check for tubing obstructions.

After clearing the occlusion, press START to resume the infusion.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

6-26 07-19-03-725




Chapter 7. Preventive Maintenance

Baxter recommends performing preventive maintenance every six months and cleaning after every use. If
the device cannot be cleaned using the methods described previously or components are missing or
damaged, discontinue use and notify the appropriate authorized service personnel.

Authorized Service Center
To contact Baxter for authorized service or repair, call the Andover Service Center at 1-800-343-0366,

extension 1.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 7-1 07-19-03-725



Cleaning the Pump

The pump must be cleaned by using one of the recommended cleaners listed in the following table.

Note: Some of the listed cleaners may not be available at your location. Use any of the available listed cleaners.

Table 7-1 Recommended Cleaners

Recommended Cleaner Manufacturer
Soapy water n/a

A solution of 10% bleach and water n/a

LpH® Vestal Labs
Septisol Vestal Labs

Cidex 7® Surgikos

Super Edisonite Edison Chemical

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

72

gt

07-19-03-725



e

Table 7-1 Recommended Cleaners — continued

Recommended Cleaner Manufacturer
TOR® or Hi-Tor® Plus Huntington Labs
Bafix® Hysan Corporation

As you clean the pump, be careful that you:
B Do not spray the cleaner directly into the pumping mechanism or the area where the AC adapter
enters the device.

B Do not use hard instruments for cleaning. Follow manufacturer’s dilution instructions for
concentrated cleaners.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 7-3 07-19-03-725



Always clean/disinfect the device after each use as follows:

Type of use

Action

If the device has been in an Isolation Area

select those agents from the list that both clean and disinfect.

If the device has been used

clean/disinfect the pump with an agent from the recommended list of
cleaners before use on another patient.

If spills occur or the unit is dirty

clean the pump as quickly as possible.

The Ipump™ Pain Management System is not waterproof and should not be immersed. Avoid getting liquids
inside the pump. Air sensor functioning could be compromised or permanent damage may tesult. Do not use

alcohol for cleaning.

Do not clean, disinfect, or sterilize any part of the device by autoclaving or with ethylene oxide gas. Doing so
may damage the device and void the warranty. Only external parts of the device should be disinfected.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

7-4 07-19-03-725

Nt




Fluid Spillage
The product design safeguards against fluid spillage into the pump module. However, if fluid enters the
tubing channel, contact your local Baxter Service Center.

This should be done immediately to minimize any potential difficulties with the solutions pooling and
drying on the mechanism.

The Ipump™ Pain Management System is not waterproof and should not be immersed. Avoid getting liquids
inside the pump. Air sensor functioning could be compromised or permanent damage may result. Do not use
alcohol for cleaning.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 7-5 07-19-03-725



Preventive Maintenance Checklist

The following Preventive Maintenance Checklist contains a schedule of basic maintenance tasks that
should be performed on the device.

Cleaning and Inspection

Perform as required, but recommended after every use.

Note: Cleaning must be performed by using one of the recommended cleaners listed in Table 7-1, “Recommended Cleaners, 7-27.

Check Action

Housings Clean housing and front panel as recommended in the cleaning instructions in this section. Check for cracks
or large dents.

Labels Clean as recommended in the cleaning instructions. Check for scratches, cuts, or obliterated words.

AC adapter

Verify that the optional AC adapter is undamaged over the entire length of the cord and the molded plugs.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 7-6 07-19-03-725




Cleaning and Inspection

Cover Clean as recommended in “Cleaning the Pump, 7-2”. Ensure that the cover is intact, fits properly when closed
and locked, and has no obvious cracks or fractures.
Pole clamp Operates freely throughout range of motion. Check that the pump stays on IV pole.

Functional Testing

Perform as required, but recommended every 6 months.

Check Action

Schedule functional test by qualified biomedical personnel or authorized service personnel as specified in the

Entire device
Service Manual.

07-19-03-725

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 7-7



Transporting and Storing the Pump
When unpacked, store the pump in a clean and dry environment without the battery to safeguard against
prolonged exposure to dust and moisture. This storage area should meet the following environmental
guidelines:

B Ambient temperature: 50°F to 104°F

B Relative humidity: 30% to 75% (non-condensing)

If conditions fall outside these limits, Baxter recommends that the device be repackaged in the original
shipping materials. When storing the pump for long periods of time, such as longer than seven days,
remove the 9-volt battery from the pump.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 7-8 07-19-03-725



Repair and Troubleshooting
The pump must be serviced only by authorized personnel who have completed the manufacturer's technical
training program. Service documentation, including circuit diagrams, is available to approved service
organizations upon request. Alternatively, the pump should be returned to Baxter for service.

While under Baxter’s warranty, Service Agreement (optional), or lease agreement, the pump must not be
opened by unauthorized personnel. Use an authorized Baxter service provider for service and repair. For
service and repair information for this product, contact your local Baxter Service Center.

Shipping costs for all units returned to Baxter shall be paid for by the customer. The unit must be packed in
its original container or in another Baxter-approved container that will provide adequate protection during
shipment. To ensure prompt return, a Baxter authorized service representative must be notified before
shipping any unit for repair. When calling for service, please be prepared to provide the code number and
serial number of the unit. A brief written description of the problem should be attached to the pump when it
is returned for service.

Baxter will not be responsible for unauthorized returns or for units damaged in shipment due to improper
packaging.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 7-9 07-19-03-725



Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 7-10 07-19-03-725

—
L



L,

Chapter 8. Accessories and Recommended Sets

Component Description Product Number
Bags 100 mL bag 21.3256
250 mL bag 213257
Empty IntraVia® Container with PVC Ports
50mL 2B8019
150mL 2B8011
250mL 2B8012
500mL 2B8013
Administration Sets 7.9" Anti-Reflux Y-Set 2L3506
Note: Sets’ maximum pressure is
2326 mmHg.
72" Anti-Siphon Pump Set 213510

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

8-1

07-19-03-725




Miscellaneous Options

Component Description Product Number
Administration Sets, continued 101" Anti-Siphon Pump Set 2L3511
Note: Sets’ maximum pressure is

2326 mmHg.

101" Epidural Pump Set 213512
108" Air Eliminating Spike Set 213513
108" Air Eliminating Anti-Siphon Set 21.3520
117" Epidural Spike Set for 500 mL Bag Cover | 2L3522
122" Air Eliminating Spike Set for 500 mL 213523
Bag Cover

Printer Accessories Printer Adapter 213400
Printer Adapter Cable 213402
Patient Controlled Analgesia Button 6465388

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

8-2

07-19-03-725



Component Description Product Number
Miscellaneous Options, continued Locking Pole Mount Clamp 213211
Non-locking Pole Mount Clamp 213212
Pump Carrying Case (250 mL) 21.3219
AC Adapter (100-120V) 21.3210
Configuration Transfer Cable 213112
Covers 100 mL Cover 213218
250 mL Cover 213220
250E mL Cover 213217
500 mL Cover 213221
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 8-3 07-19-03-725



STL-€0-61-L0 1-6

[enugy s, 101e10d0) WoIsAS gy dumdy

TG0

SUORIPUOD)
Jne 9[SuIg 1opuy) UOISTU] UWINWIXEA

SJUSWIRIONY 1Y/ TW- () Ul T/ T 0°06 O} 1'0

sorey Mol ojqeweidold Jo sfuey

Juoj 109] 6°S Ajerewirxoxddy

(A 0z1) proD 103depy OV

(1-109T 10 32d paisey) oBeses] yues vl 0OE uew sso7]

juaLmy) 95eyea]

‘smoy O] Afereuwnxoxdde
STIY/TW | JO 9)eX sperpauusiur ue je Sunerodo uagm swp Supeiado feardAy,

Alayeq suifedfe A6 syuawonnbay wmod DJ
(ss1depe OV reuondo
VWOO0L ZH 09/0§ DVA 0T 01 07T 10 ZH 09/0$ OVA 0TI 01 001 )M Pasn uslja) spuswanmbey 1emod DV
uondrosa(] jusuodwo)
suonwo1f102ds po1uy2a ] ‘6 121dvYy ")



Component Description

Operational Features PCA Dose Volume Selections: 0.0 to 9.9 mL
Bolus Volume Selections: 0.0 to 9.9 mL
Reservoir Volume Selections: 1 to 1999 mL
One-hour Limit Selections: 0.1 to 60.0 mL/hr
Delay Time Selections: 1 to 240 minutes
History/Prescription Recall

Security Features Locking cover
3-digit programmable security code
Latched tubing door

Indicators Alphanumeric description via LCD display
Red Alert light
Green Infusing light
Audible tones

Battery 9-volt alkaline

Ipump™ Systermn Operator’s Manual

9-3

07-19-03-725




Component Description

Drive Mechanism DC Motor, microprocessor-controlled, precision linear peristaltic pumping
mechanism

Printer Port 1200 Baud, 8 data bits, no parity and 1stop bit

Housing Shock- and vibration-resistant ABS

Size 4.9" x 3.4" x 1.8" without cover

Weight 17.5 ounces (with 250E mL bag cover and without a battery)

Environmental Operating Limits Temperature: 50°F to 104°F
Humidity: 30% to 75% relative humidity, non-condensing

| Barometric Pressure: 700 to 1060 hPa J

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 9-4 07-19-03-725

e




ey

Component Description
Environmental Storage and Transport Temperature: ~4°F to 140°F
Limits (packaged)

Humidity: 20% to 95% relative humidity (non-condensing, unpackaged)
Barometric Pressure: 500 to 1060 hPa

Options and Accessories 100 and 250 mL Bags

Empty 50 mL, 150 mL, 250 mL, 500 mL IntraVia® Containers with PVC Ports
7.9" Anti-Reflux Y-Set

72" Anti-Siphon Pump Set

101" Anti-Siphon Pump Set

101" Epidural Pump Set

108" Air Eliminating Spike Set

108" Air Eliminating Anti—Siphon Set

117" Epidural Spike Set for 500 mL Bag Cover

122" Air Eliminating Spike Set for 500 mL Bag Cover
Printer Adapter

Printer Adapter Cable

Patient Controlled Analgesia Button

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 9-5 07-19-03-725



Component

Description

Options and Accessories, continued

Locking Pole Mount Clamp
Non-locking Pole Mount Clamp
AC Adapter (100-120V)

Pump Carrying Case

Configuration Transfer Cable

100, 250, 250E, and 500 mL Covers

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

9-6

S

07-19-03-725




ey

CTL-€0-61-L0 -6 Tenuepy s Jojerad( wolsAS ydumd]

(0,70 doTL
0 axmeradwid) woos © 18 uonesado uodn paseq ore pajels se sam3y AOrINOOE AU, “p-6 ‘. SHWIT FuneredQ

[IUSWUOIAUE,, 929G "SHUWI| [BULIOU S} JO OPISINO SUONIPUOD Ul PAjerado ST 90IAIP ) USYM JO PIAIRGIIOBXD
212 9A0QR POUOHUSW SUONIPUOD I} USYM IND00 0 A[YI[ ISOW e SUOHBMONY MO “TUSUILOIAUD

o1y pue amssaid eaneSou pue aanisod ‘K)Susp piny :FULMO[[0F Y3 ‘0 PIATWI] JOU SIL INQ “SAJOAUL

Keuw 1ey) SUONIPUOD JO SUOHBUIGUIOD IO SUONIPUOD [ensnun Aq Pasned aq Ued SUOENIONY MO} 18Y) S10N

“SOJE1 MOJ JJQR[IBAR JOJ 958F SUIPISOXD JOU SIOLID KIGAT[OP UYiim KovInooe ajer moy sutejurewr ‘g 1adey)
Ul POYNUIPI Se 198 uonensiuwpe @erxeq Netidordde oy Sursn ‘WISAS JUOWITRULIA UTed i (dumdy oyg,
wapskg a1y fo £onanady VY MOl




STL-€0-61-L0 L-6 jenuepy s Jojerad( woIskg o dumdy

'SIMpPa201d UO UOIBWLIOFUL

10} [BNUBIA 9O1AIDG WIRSAS Juswafeue]y ured wdumd] ay; 03 10521 pjnoys [euuosiod 2014188 2Inpasoid
suoneziue3I() S1BOY}[BIH JO UOHEHPAIOOY U0 UOISSIUILIO)) JUIOf 9U) YilM SOUBPIOOIER Ul [QUUOSISA 9J1AISS
pazuoyne Aq pauriopied aq pinoys suonsadsur [enuue ‘paureiutew st soueunioyed dumnd jey) amsus of,

‘Guipeoooxd s10Jeq
SOLIOSS30® I0 SWIAISAS 9y JO 9SN 10§ SUOHONNSUI S, JoImoejnuew oY) Jnsuo)) ‘dund oyj Jo sousurIopod
oy} 191[8 ABUI SOLIOSSI00L JO SWISISAS UOISNJUT IOYI0 Uiim oul] Judned swes oy 03 dumd S1gi JO SUOLOIUUO))

SONIVLJ PIPUIUOIIY




Startup Graph Description
The Startup Graph was developed in accordance with IEC60601-2-24. The Startup data shown in the graph
illustrates the startup performance of the Ipump™ Pain Management System during the first 24 hours of
operation with a sampling period of 15 minutes.

A Startup Graph of flow versus time (Figure 9-1) illustrates initial stability with time. Even with proper
components and set up, the flow of any manufacturer’s pump may be erratic during the initial startup
period. Therefore, we have included the startup, or stabilization data. It should be noted that as the time
interval over which accuracy is measured is lengthened, all pumps show considerable improvement in flow
accuracy

Flow selected rate

Time

Figure 9-1 Startup Graph Example

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 9-9 07-19-03-725



How Trumpet Graphs are Interpreted
The Trumpet Curve graph (Figure 9-2) provides a graphical view of the maximum deviation in flow rate
from the programmed delivery rate for specific segments of delivery time. The horizontal axis does not
represent elapsed delivery time, but rather acts as a graphical reference for selecting specific observation
time intervals. The widest area of the trumpet curve (greatest deviation) reflects the smallest sampling
intervals or observation windows. As the sizes of the sampling intervals increase (in minutes), the
deviations in flow from the programmed delivery rate are reduced as the deviations are spread out over the
longer periods of time. This results in the narrowing of the trumpet curve giving a more realistic
representation of the device’s average flow rate accuracy over longer intervals of time.

For example, if you were to look at the maximum and minimum percentage error points corresponding to
the 60-minute interval point on the Observation Interval axis, you would be looking at the average flow
variance for any 60-minute period throughout the infusion.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 9-10 07-19-03-725

g 4



How Trumpet Graphs are Created
The Trumpet Curve graphs were developed in accordance with data collection and manipulation methods
defined in IEC60601-2-24.

The Trumpet Curve graphs were created in the following manner.

Fluid from the device is collected at the set flow rates over 25 hours.
Every 15 minutes, the cumulative weight of the fluid is recorded.

The data from the collection period are divided into observation or time windows and the flow rate
accuracy is determined for each window.

The maximum and minimum deviations from the set flow rate for various window sizes (15, 60,
150, 330, 570, and 930 minutes) are plotted on a graph.

These plotted points are connected to form the trumpet-shaped lines.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 9-11 07-19-03-725



How Trumpet Graphs Can be Used
Trumpet Curve graphs can be important sources of information for the medical professional who must
decide whether a certain infusion pump can be used with a particular medication. For example, when
delivering a medication with a short half-life, very small deviations in flow over the course of an infusion
would be desirable to ensure that the deviations in plasma level also remained small. The device’s ability to
deliver very closely to the programmed rate would ensure that the medication’s efficacy was being
maintained. In this example, the medical professional would be wise to select a device whose trumpet curve
indicated a small or narrow range of deviations in flow rate.

% Error of flow

Percentage error max
\uemi rate
- ® mean percentage e\rror
Percentage errer min

Observation interval

Figure 9-2  Trumpet Graph Example

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 9-12 07-19-03-725



Startup and Trumpet Graphs at 0.1 mL/hr

Startup Graph 8.1 mL/Hr (First 12 Hours)
Qifmisae
0.12

o1

0.08 4 {
0.06 -
0.04 -

Typicat profile of
0.02 a single pump

o

L] 120 240 360 ago 600 720

Time in Minutes

Minute 1000 - 1930 Q (Flow Rate)= 0.1 mL/hr

A{Accuracy)=0.74%
10

-10

Avg. of 3 Pumps

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 9-13

07-19-03-725



Startup and Trumpet Graphs at 0.3 mL/hr

Startup Graph 3.0 mL/Hr (First 12 Hours)
QinLibe
3.5 4

14 Typical profile of
.5 a single pump

[ 120 240 360 480 600 720
Time in Minutes

Minute 1000 -1930  Q (Flow rate)= 3.0 mLihr  A(Accuracy)=0.5%

10
% 0 T T T T T T T
50 150 330 570 930
15 min
-1a Avg. of 3 pumps
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 9-14 07-19-03-725

F

N




List of Materials

Type Tradename/Description
ABS Cycolac
PC Lexan
ACETAL/PTFE Thermocomp
Polyester Mylar
Nylon Zytel
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual 9-15 07-19-03-725



Type Tradename/Description
Buna-N Synthetic rubber
Brass Nickel plated
Zinc Die cast
Aluminum ; n/a
Stainless steel n/a
Ipurnp™ System Operator’s Manual 9-16 07-19-03-725

w
3, 3



Glossary.

AC

Alternating Current

alarm

An event, marked by a flashing Alert LED, repeating alert tone, and specific display message that
signals a condition requiring a response by the operator and stops any motor movement (see also:
system alarm).

alarm log

A record of pump system alarms by date and time, maintained in non-volatile memory even though the
power is turned off.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual Glossary-1 07-19-03-725



alert

An event, marked by a flashing Alert LED, repeating alert tone, and specific message (unless otherwise
indicated), that provides important status information or signals a condition requiring a response by the
operator.

attempt

The patient action (either the depression of the PCA button or START button) intended to initiate a
PCA dose.

basal rate

The programmed continuous infusion rate when the pump is operating in BASAL+PCA mode.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual Glossary-2 07-19-03-725

S

i‘%m,v% 4



bolus

The programmed quantity of drug either delivered automatically at the start of therapy, or initiated by
the clinician during the course of therapy.

concentration

The programmed amount of drug in milligrams or micrograms per milliliter of fluid.
configuration group

A collection of functionally related configuration settings contained in the configuration record.

configuration record

A data block, maintained in nonvolatile memory, that consists of settings that enable, disable, control, or
limit specific pump features and functions. The configuration record can be modified by the operator in
a special mode accessible by a security code.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual Glossary-3 07-19-03-725



continuous rate

The programmed continuous infusion rate when the pump is operating in CONT mode.

critical data

Data that are critical to the operation of the pump, including prescription, configuration, and
historical data.

delay

The programmed time interval that must elapse between the start of therapy and the initial PCA dose or
between the start (of delivery) of one PCA dose and the start of the next PCA dose.

Doses per Hour Limit

The programmed maximum number of PCA doses that may be delivered in a one-hour period.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual Glossary-4 07-19-03-725

S
g



oy,
i,

event log

A record of significant operator actions that occur during a single therapy, and related data; each action
entry is date- and time-stamped, and the event log is maintained in non-volatile memory.

fluid volume

Programmed initial amount of fluid in the reservoir.

Four Hour Limit

The programmed maximum volume of a drug that may be delivered in a four-hour period.

Ipump™ Device or System

Ipump™ Pain Management System

initial bolus

The bolus dose delivered automatically at the start of therapy.

Ipump™ Systemn Operator’s Manual Glossary-5 07-19-03-725



INJ/ATT shift total

The total number of injections and attempts since the start of therapy or since the operator last cleared
the total for the current shift.

LCD

Liquid Crystal Display
LED

Light Emitting Diode
mg

Milligram

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual Glossary-6 07-19-03-725

M
St



mlL
Milliliter
One Hour Limit

The programmed maximum volume of drug that may be delivered in a one-hour period.

operator, user

A professional healthcare person (clinician or biomedical engineer).

PCA

Patient Controlled Analgesia

PCA dose

The programmed volume of drug to be injected when requested by the patient.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual Glossary-7 07-19-03-725



Prescription Rx

The complete set of program data including infusion mode, units, and, where applicable, concentration,
PCA dose size, delay, dose limit, infusion rate and bolus size.

run time

The mode of operation of the pump other than System Configuration. Run time includes the
programming mode, history review and printout, and run mode (infusion).

shift total

The calculated volume of fluid given since the start of therapy or since the operator last cleared the
shift total.

system alarm

An event, marked by a flashing Alert LED, system alarm tone, and error message, generated by the
pump in response to an unrecoverable system failure.

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual Glossary-8 07-19-03-725



~

L,
P

STL-€0-61-L0 01-A18SS01D) fenug s, Jo1eredQ wSAS yydumd]

“IIOAISSOX S} UL JO] PINE JO JUNOWE PIJR[NI[ED YL,

Sururewal SwWNjoA



STL-€0-61-L0 6-A1BSS01D) enuepy s J01e19d O WSAS jy dumdy

wWeISOIOTA]

8ni

‘Ade1a1]) JO 1IEIS Y} OOUIS UOAIS PINYS JO SWNJOA PIIR[MO[ED SY L,

udAIg Je30)

‘(Adexayy amus sy} 10J pue
anys Aq ‘A[In0Y) S[e10} UOISIJUL PUE ‘Snje)s ULie[e Juolmo ‘ejep uonduosaxd oy Jo Sunsisuoo ‘Adeioy)
JUOLIND IO JUS031 JSOUL 9} O} S9je[al Jey) ‘AIOWAUI J[IJB[OAUCU Ul PIUIBIUIBW “BJEP JO UOLIOR[[00 Y

A103s1] Adeioyy
"uotshyul

STIONUITUOY B I0/PUE ‘SISOP Y SIOUI 10 SUO ‘SISOP SN[0q SIOUL JO SUO AL Aeul Judned B yorym
Surmp ‘ssoxd £y VLS © £q pajeniul pue uonduosard pounuerford & Sursn juounean Jo 9S00

Aderoyy



AC ADAPTER FAILURE 6-17
Index. AC FAILURE 6-17
AIR IN TUBING PRESS ENTER 6-18

Numerics BATTERY IS DEPLETED 6-19
1 HOUR LIMIT REACHED 6-3 CODE INCORRECT 6-20
4 HOUR LIMIT REACHED 6-4 COVER IS UNLOCKED 6-20
DOWNSTREAM OCCLUSION 6-21
EMPTY 6-22
A PCA BUTTON NOT CONNECTED 3-9
AC Adapter 2-2 RELEASE PCABUTTON 6-23
and back light 5-3 SOFTWARE VERSION ERROR - RECONFIG 6-24
connecting the 3-7-3-8 SYSTEM ERROR XX SERVICE PUMP 6-25
connection 2-9 UPSTREAM OCCLUSION 6-26
AC ADAPTER FAILURE 6-17 Alert LED 2-9,2-10
AC Adapter port 2-11 Alert Light Emitting Diode. See Alert LED
AC FAILURE 6-17 Alerts 6-1,6-2
AC Power Port 2-4 1 HOUR LIMIT REACHED 6-3
Accessories and Recommended Sets 8-1-8-3 4 HOUR LIMIT REACHED 6-4
Air Detection BATTERY IS MISSING 3-5, 6-5
configurable option 4-8 BATTERY MISSING 6-5
AIR IN TUBING PRESS ENTER 6-18 BATTERY VOLTAGE IS LOW 6-6
Alarms 6-1, 6-16 BOLUS DONE 6-7

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual Index-1 07-19-03-725



CODE INCORRECT 6-7
configurable option 4-1

FLUID VOLUME IS LOW 6-8
LOW BATTERY 3-5, 6-9

low volume configurable option 4-6

PCA BUTTON NOT CONNECTED 6-10
preventive maintenance configurable option 4-7
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE DUE 6-11
PUMP LEFT IN PROGRAMMING MODE 6-12

RELEASE PCABUTTON 6-14 .
RELEASE THE KEY 6-13
REPLACE BATTERY 6-15
silencing time 4-6, 6-1
Aspirating the Bag Set 3-22, 3-24
Authorized Service Center 7-1

B

Back Light

turn on the 5-3
Bag Sets

See Fluid Bag
Basal and PCA

bolus dose 5-33-5-34
dosage setting 5-28, 5-31-5-32
mode selection 5-19
programming options 1-3
programming the prescription 5-26
unit selection 5-19
Basal Rate
configurable option 4-5
history 5-54
programming 5-30, 5-35
Basic Procedures
turn off the pump 5-8
turn on the pump 5-7
Battery
and back light 5-3
changing the 3-5-3-6
compartment 2-4
installing the 3-3-3-4
screen symbol 2-12
symbol and power status 5-4
BATTERY IS DEPLETED 6-19
BATTERY IS MISSING 3-5, 6-5

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

5 i
S

Index-2

07-19-03-725



BATTERY MISSING 6-5
BATTERY VOLTAGE IS LOW 6-6
Baxter AC Adapter. See AC Adapter
Baxter Bags 3-15
changing the 3-26
loading the 3-22-3-23
Bolus
configurable option 4-1, 4-6
Done Alert 6-7
dose setting 5-33-5-34
dose, configurable option 4-1, 4-5
dose, supplemental setting 5-36-5-37
BOLUS DONE 5-34, 5-37
BOLUS INFUSED 5-50
BOLUS INFUSING 5-34, 5-37

C

Carrying Case 2-2

Cautions 1-15-1-18
defined 1-12
General Information 1-9~1-19
list of 1-15-1-18

Cleaning the Pump. See Preventive Maintenance
Clear/Silence Key 2-5, 2-8
CODE INCORRECT 6-7, 6-20
CODE ONLY 1-5
Concentration
history 5-53
setthe 5-20-5-21
Configurable Options 4-1-4-8
Continuous Infusion
bolus dose 5-33-5-34
dosage setting 5-28
dose limit setting 5-31-5-32
dose, configurable option 4-1
mode selection 5-19
programming options 1-3
programming the prescription 5-26
rate, configurable option 4-5
unit selection 5-19
Cover 2-1,2-4
lock the 5-14
remove or change 3-12-3-14
tubing 2-4

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

Index-3

07-19-03-725



unlock the 3-17-3-18
unlock the cover 5-14
COVER IS UNLOCKED 6-20

D
Danger
definition 1-12
Date Settings
accept or modify 5-12-5-14
configurable option 4-1, 4-2
Decimals
configurable option 4-1, 4-3
disposal of device 1-10
Dosage
set the 5-28
Dose Limit
1 HOUR LIMIT REACHED 6-3
4 HOUR LIMIT REACHED 6-4
configurable option 4-1, 4-5
setting the 5-31-5-32
DOWNSTREAM OCCLUSION 6-21

E

EMPTY 6-22

ENTER CODE 5-15-5-16, 5-47
ENTER CODE OR START 5-40, 5-47
Enter Key 2-5,2-7

EVENT HISTORY 5-55

F

Fluid Bag

preparing, loading, and changing 3-15-3-26
Fluid Bags

changing the 3-26
Fluid spillage. See Preventive Maintenance
Fluid Volume

reservoir setting 5-22
FLUID VOLUME IS LOW 6-8
FLUID VOLUME REMAINING 5-50

G

General Description. See Product Overview
General Information 1-9

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

Index-4

07-19-03-725



GIVEN AS OF 5-55

H

History
accessing 5-47-5-57
not available 5-58
printing 5-58
reviewing 5-44-5-57
viewing 5-47-5-57
History Key 2-5, 2-8
History Printout 5-58
HOURLY HISTORY 5-54

|

Identification Label
configurable option 4-1, 4-4
Infusing LED 2-9, 2-10
Infusing Light Emitting Diode. See Infusing LED
Infusion
mode selection 5-19
mode, configurable option 4-1, 4-4

programming options 1-3

stopping and starting 5-39-5-41
INJECTIONS/ATTEMPTS 5-55
Installing and Changing the Battery. See Battery

K
Key Features 1-2
KEY ONLY 1-5

Key Pad 2-4, 2-5
KEY+CODE 1-5
Keys 2-2

L

Label Definitions
definitions of label symbols 1-11
Language
configurable option 4-1, 4-2
select the 5-10
Left Arrow Key 2-5,2-6
LOCK THE COVER 5-14
LOW BATTERY 3-5

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

Index-5

07-19-03-725



M

Materials 9-15
list of 9-15
MINUTES DELAY 5-54
Mode selection. See Infusion
mode selection

N

Notes
defined 1-12
General Information 1-9-1-19
list of 1-19

0

Occlusion
detection, configurable option 4-1, 4-7
DOWNSTREAM OCCLUSION 6-21
UPSTREAM OCCLUSION 6-26

On/Off Key 2-5, 2-6

Operational Warnings, Cautions, and Notes 1-12-1-19
General Information 1-9-1-19

P

Patient History
accessing 5-47-5-57
viewing 5-47-5-57
PCA
bolus dose 5-33-5-34
delay period 5-29
dosage setting 5-28
dose limit setting 5-31-5-32
mode selection 5-19
PCADOSE 5-54
programming options 1-3
programming the prescription 5-26
unit selection 5-19
PCA Button 2-2
configurable option 4-1, 4-7
installing the 3-9
releasing 6-14, 6-23
PCA BUTTON NOT CONNECTED 3-9, 6-10
PCA Cord
connecting the 3-10-3-11

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

St

Index-6

07-19-03-725



PCA Dose
configurable option 4-1, 4-5
PCA port 2-11
PERFORMING POWER ON SELF TESTS 5-7
Plug
power status 5-4
Plug display symbol 2-12
Pole
attaching the pump 3-27-3-28
removing the pump from 3-29

PRESS ENTER FOR ENGLISH 5-10
Preventive 7-1
Preventive Maintenance
alert configurable option 4-7
checklist 7-6-7-7
cleaners recommended 7-2
cleaning the pump 7-2-7-4
configurable option 4-1
fluid spillage 7-5
repair and troubleshooting 7-9

Port schedule 7-1
AC adapter 2-11 transporting and storing the pump 7-8
PCA 2-11 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE DUE 6-11
Power status 5-4 Prime the Pump 5-23-5-25
Prescription PRIMING 5-24
changing 5-45 PRIMING TOTAL 5-24
changing during infusion 5-42-5-43 Printer
history 5-53 . port 2-10
reviewing 5-45 Printer Port 2-4
stop the infusion 5-39-5-41 Printing
using previous 5-17 History 5-58
Prescription Programming. See Programming the Prescription
Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual Index-7



Product
Overview 1-1
Programming
timeout 6-12
Programming Data
retaining 5-4
Programming Mode
Pump Leftin 6-12
Programming Options 1-3
Programming the Prescription 5-26
basal rate 5-30, 5-35
bolus dose 5-33-5-34
dose limit 5-31-5-32
PCA delay period 5-29
prime the pump 5-23-5-25
set the dosage 5-28
Pump
action keys 2-6-2-8
components 2-4
configurable options. See Configurable Options
description of. See Product Overview
design of. See Product Overview

key pad. See Key Pad

labels 2-9, 2-10-2-11

package contents 2-1-2-2

prime the 5-23-5-25

set up tasks 3-1

turn off the pump 5-8

turn on the pump 5-7

using the pump. See Using the Pump
Pump Materials 9-15
PUMP READY PRESS START 5-39, 5-46, 5-47
PUMP READY START OR CLEAR 5-8, 5-39, 5-46, 5-47

R

Recommended Practices 9-7

Record Management 1-4

RELEASE PCABUTTON 6-14, 6-23

RELEASE THE KEY 6-13

Repair and Troubleshooting. See Preventive Maintenance
repair and troubleshooting

REPLACE BATTERY 6-15

Reservoir. See Fluid volume

Retaining Clip 2-5

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

J
—

Index-8 . 07-19-03-725

S



REVIEW HISTORY 5-44

REVIEW HISTORY OR PRESS ENTER 5-47

Review Prescription 5-45
Right Arrow Key 2-5, 2-6

S

Screen

display symbols 2-12

power status 5-4
Scroll Key 2-5, 2-7
Security 1-5

code 5-15-5-16

configurable option 4-1, 4-3

lock the cover 5-14

unlock the cover 5-14
SELECT ACTION 5-47
SELECT ACTION CHANGE Rx 5-41
SELECT ACTION PRIME 5-41

SELECT ACTION SELECT BOLUS 5-41
SELECT ACTION START INFUSION 5-41

SELECT MODE 5-19, 5-46
SELECT UNITS 5-19

Serial Number, description 1-10
SET 1 HR LIMIT 5-31-5-32
SET 4 HR LIMIT 5-31-5-32
SET BASAL RATE 5-30, 5-35
SET BOLUS 5-33, 5-36, 5-45
SET CONC. 5-20-5-21
SET DAY 5-13
SET DELAY 5-29
SET HOUR 5-13
SET MAX PCA DOSES/HR 5-31-5-32
SET MONTH 5-13
SET PCADOSE 5-28
SET THE FLUID VOLUME 5-22
Set up tasks. See Pump
set up tasks
SETYEAR 5-13
SHIFT HISTORY 5-51
SHIFT STARTED 5-52
SHIFT TOTAL 5-52
SOFTWARE VERSION 5-11

SOFTWARE VERSION ERROR - RECONFIG 6-24
START BEGINS Rx ENTER REVIEWS Rx 5-33, 5-36, 5-43

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

Index-9

07-19-03-725



Start Key 2-5, 2-7 Time Settings

Start the Infusion. See Infusion accept or modify 5-12-5-14
stopping and starting configurable option 4-1, 4-3
START TO PRIME ENTER TO PROCEED 5-24--5-25 TOTAL GIVEN 5-49
Startup Graph TOTAL INJ/TOTAL ATT 5-49, 5-52
description 9-9 Transporting the Pump. See Preventive Maintenance
Start-up Procedures 5-5 transporting and storing the pump
date and time settings 5-12-5-14 Troubleshooting. See Preventive Maintenance
language selection 5-10 repair and troubleshooting
security code entry 5-15, 5-15-5-16 Trumpet Graphs
software loading 5-11 how created 9-11
turn off the pump 5-8 how interpreted 9-10
Stop Key 2-5,2-8 how used 9-12
Stop the Infusion. See Infusion Tubing Set
stopping and starting load the 3-19-3-21
Storing the Pump. See Preventive Maintenance preparing, loading, and changing 3-15-3-26
transporting and storing the pump
SYSTEM ERROR XX SERVICE PUMP 6-25 U
Units
T configurable option 4-1, 4-5
Technical Specifications 9-1-9-6 select the 5-19
THERAPY STARTED 5-48 setting the concentration 5-20-5-21

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual Index-10 07-19-03-725

gt



UNLOCK THE COVER 5-14
UPSTREAM OCCLUSION 6-26
USE PREVIOUS Rx? 5-17, 5-42, 5-46, 5-47
Using the Pump 5-1
date and time settings 5-12-5-14
fluid volume setting 5-22
lock the cover 5-14
mode selection 5-19
prescription set up. See Programming the Prescription
priming. See Prime the Pump
security code entry 5-15-5-16
selecting and entering values 5-2-5-3
selecting the language 5-10
setting the concentration 5-20-5-21
software loading 5-11
start-up procedures 5-5
turn off the pump 5-8
turn on the pump 5-7
unit selection 5-19
unlock the cover 5-14

A\

Viaflex® Bags 3-15
loading the 3-24-3-25

w

Warnings 1-12-1-14
defined 1-12
General Information 1-9-1-19
list of 1-12-1-14

Ipump™ System Operator’s Manual

Index-11

07-19-03-725



	XEROX-41104255.pdf
	XEROX-41104256.pdf
	XEROX-41104257.pdf
	XEROX-41104258.pdf

